REPORT OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL

OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1989
NO. 4 OF 1990

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI



RPPECFE T HOW 68 TR

LV E R ol o “EiThE B

d —r-|-;---- ﬂ-&.’
b




REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL

OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1989
NO. 4 OF 1990

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI






TABLE OF CONTENTS

Prefatory Remarks

Overview
CHAPTER 1
Administrative set up and financial management
CHAPTER 11
GENERAL WING

Engineering Department

Deposit work on behalf of National Cultural Festival, Delhi Socicty

Construction of fly-over on two level crossings at New Rohtak Road near Zakhira
Construction of bridges over the railway lines

Health Department

Irregularities in purchase of medicines

Horticulture Department

Avoidable expenditure

Property Tax Department

Assessment and collection of property tax

Accounts Department

Non-maintenance of separate asset register

Non-furnishing of utilisation certificates

CHAPTER 111
DELHI WATER SUPPLY
AND
SEWAGE DISPOSAL UNDERTAKING
Augmentation of water treatment plants

Construction of water treatment plant, North Shahdara

CHAPTER 1V
DELHI ELECTRIC SUPPLY UNDERTAKING
Power and distribution transformers
Electricity charges of industrial and commercial consumers

Manual of stores and purchase procedure

Paragraph

(¥

-3

Page
(ii1)
(v)

L]

14
14

15
19






PREFATORY REMARKS

The approval of the President of India to carry out the audit of accounts of the Municipal
Corporation of Delhi pertaining to all receipts and expenditure was conveyed on 26th April 1988 by
Government of India. A test audit of the financial transactions of the Municipal Corporation of
Delhi was conducted under Section 14(2) of the Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Duties, Powers
and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971.

2. This Report for the year ended 31 March 1989 includes, among others, reviews on, Con-
struction of fly-over on two level crossings at New Rohtak Road near Zakhira, Assessment and col-
lection of property tax, Augmentation of water treatment plants, Power and distribution *transfor-

mers and Electricity charges of industrial and commercial consumers.

3. The cases mentioned in this Report are among those which came to notice in the course of
test audit during the year 1988-89; matters relating to the period subsequent to 1988-89 have also
been included. wherever considered necessary.

(iii)
$/22 C & AG/[90—2






OVERVIEW

The Audit Report for the year ended 31st March
1989 contains 14 paragraphs including five reviews.
The points highlighted in the Report are given below :

I. Financial management

The correct financial position of the organisitions
could mot be ascertained in the absence of compila-
tion of monthly and annual accounts. The compilation
of monthly abstracts of accounts, annual accounts
and annual appropriation accounts had been heavily
in arrears. Provisional figures for 1988-89 showed
that the General Wing of the Corporation had spent
Rs. 340.32 crores against an income of Rs. 330.46
crores. The revenue expenditure of Delhi Electricity
Supply Undertaking (DESU) was Rs. 572.30 crores
against receipts of Rs. 419.63 crores, leaving a revenue
deficit of Rs, 152.67 crores. The capital expenditure
was Rs. 190.09 crores against receipts of Rs. 157.58
crores. The expenditure of Delhi Water Supply and
Sewage Disposal Undertaking (DWSSDU)  was
Rs. 162.56 crores against receipt of Rs. 99.94 crores
leaving a deficit of Rs. 62.62 crores.

General Wing of the Corporation had not submitted
the annual appropriation accounts from 1985-86 and
the annual accounts for 1988-89 to the Chief Auditor.
The Delhi Electric Supply Undertaking had not sub-
mitted the accounts from 1985-86 and annual appro-
priation accounts from 1981-82. The Delhi Water
Supply and Sewage Disposal Undertaking had not
submitted the annual accounts and annual appropria-
tion accounts from 1984-85.

Temporary advances to the extent of Rs. 540.07
lakhs paid to the suppliers etc. during 1954-55 to
1988-89 had not been adjusted till 31st March 1989.

As per the report of the Municipal Chief Auditor
for the year 1986-87, vouchers for Rs. 1229.49 lakhs
and payees stamped receipts aggregating Rs. 52.01
lakhs were outstanding in accounts upto 1986-87,

which included large sums drawn more than a decade
earlier.

No internal audit manual had been compiled so far.
The internal audit unit of the General Wing had
neither conducted the internal audit of all the units
whose audit was due nor had it taken proper follow
up action for the settlement of outstanding objections.

(Paragraph 1)

§/22 C & AG/20-.3

M. Depos't work on behalf of National Cultural

Festival Delhi Society

The expenditure incurred for construction of multi-
tiered stages, providing stage lighting, sound arrange-
ment, etc. for the cultural festival to be held in Delhi
from 8th November 1986 at 27 venues was Rs. 131.36
lakhs against which Rs. 75 lakhs was received from
the National Cultural Festival (NCF) so far. The
NCF had not accepted the liability for the excess
amount incurred by the Corporation.

An expenditure of Rs, 49.79 lakhs was incurred
on hiring of electrical equipment including lighting and
the public address system, against the original esti-
mates of Rs. 8 lakhs. Expenditure incurred was in
excess of the estimates on those works for which short
notice tenders were called or spot quotations were
cbtained. The rates were higher in 21 cases by a
margin of 126 to 582 per cent of estimates prepared
on current rates.

(Paragraph 2)

II1. Construction of fly-over on two level crossings at
New Rohtak Road near Zakhira

The work of two level crossings-consisted of a
bridge across the railway lines, slip road, cloverleaf
and apprach roads. The werk was awarded, in
November 1983, to be completed, in November 1985.
The straight portion of the bridge was opened to traffic,
in December 1987. The work relating to slip road
and cloverleaf to avoid traffic from cross roads was
incomplete due to failure of the Corporation to hand
over the clear site to the contractor, for carrying out
the work.

Tender documents were issued to 14 contractors of
whom 13 had done works for Asiad, as per the list
obtained from the Ministry of Transport and to a
private firm. By restricting the number of tenderers,
the benefit of open competitive tenders had not been
availed of. The work was awarded to a private firm
for a sum of Rs. 487 lakhs which was only 1.7 per cent
lower than the offer of a public sector undertaking
which was eligible for a 10 per cent price perference.

A mobilisation advance of Rs. 48.70 lakhs, which
was Rs. 23.64 lakhs in excess of the maximum admis-
sible, was given and the recovery period was made



longer than the stipulated schedule. Recovery of
advance and interest was deferred in contravention of
the agreement. Interest of Rs. 0.72 lakh recovered
in June 1986 was refunded, in July 1986, without
any valid authority. Recovery of mobilisation advance
and interest thereon amounting to Rs. 5.61 lakhs were
still due. These resulted in undue benefits to the
firm.

Only 85 per cent of the work was completed by
August 1989 duc to failure of the Corporation to
remove encroachments from siies for cloverleaf and
side road comiponents of the project. The encroach-
ments were known when the alicument was decided
upon in 1982. The Corporation had to pay Rs, 18.63
lakhs as escalation charges for labour due to s
inability to make a clear site available to the firm
in time,

(Paragraph 3)
IV. Construction of bridges over the railway lines

The construction of bridges over the railway lines
on the road connecting Azad Market with S.P. Muk-
herji Marg was intended to mitigate the problems of
slow movement of traffic over the narrow bridges.
The estimates were approved in 1978. A sum of
Rs. 423.87 lakhs had been deposited by the Corpora-
tion with the railways for works to be executed by
them. The work wag started, in June 1980 and the
time stipulated in the estimates for completion of work
was three years. The work had not been completed
so far. Some structures in occupation of encroachers
on the proposed site had not been cleared. The
completion of the work is likely to be dclayed further.

(Paragraph 4)

V. Dregularities in purchase of medicines
Medicines valuing Rs. 9.70 lakhs had been accepted
in 1987-89 in contravention of the conditiong of

supply as more than one sixth of life of the medicine,
had expired.

(Paragraph 5)

VI. Assessment and collection of property tax

Consolidated information regarding total number of
properties assessable and cases of pending assessments
was not available with the Assessor and Collector.
The amount of arrears of property tax at the end of
the year was not being complied. However, the
budgetary document placed before the Corporation
showed that the estimated arrears of property tax
which were Rs, 3187 lakhs at the end of 1984-85
increased to Rs. 3673 lakhs at the end of 1987-88.

(vi)

No manual had been compiled laying down the
procedure to be followed and records to be maintained
in respect of assessment, raising of demand, recovery
and accountal of property tax. In the absence of such
data and meaningful analysis, no effective remedial
measures would be possible.

There had been no co-ordination with the Engineer-
ing Department of the Corporation which approves the
building plans and the Delhi Development Authority
which is a major agency for building and selling
properties in Delhi. Such a co-ordination would have
enabled the department to issue notice in respect of
new properties without delay as the property tax can-
not be levied prior to the date of issue of notice.

In an industrial estate, Dethi Development Authorily
handed over possession of 186 commercial sheds bet-
ween 1978 and 1983 to the allottegs. 1t was noticed
in Audit that dates of taking of possessions were on
record in 99 cases but notices for property tax in these
cases were issued from dates later than the dates of
possession. The delay had resulted in loss of revenue
of Rs. 28.37 lakhs.

A cinema house started functioning, in April 1971
but assessment notice was issued for the period from
April 1972 but final order had not been issued so far.
The department had suffered a loss of revenue of
Rs. 1.80 lakhs for the period from April 1571 to
March 1972 and had failed to raise a demand amount-
ing to Rs. 25.20 lakhs for the period from April 1972
to October 1984 when the cinema was burnt out. As
assessment order and demand notice had not been
issued, recovery proceedings could not be initiated.

There had been cases of delay in issue of notices,
assessment orders and cases of under assessment of
rateable value. In six cases, there had been loss of
revenue of Rs, 10.40 lakhs,

Pass books meant for issue to assessees of property
tax printed, in July 1987, at a cost of Rs. 1.12 lakhs
had not been issued. An offer of a firm to print the
pass books, free of cost, by inserting advertisements
in the books had not been accepted.

New Delhi Municipal Committee had not paid its
share of fire tax since 1958 and this had accumulated
to Rs. 650 lakhs by 1987-88.

(Paragraph 7)

VII, Non-furnishing of utilisation certificates
The certificates of utilisation of grants amounting
to Rs. 297.78 crores received during 1977-78 to

1987-88 in 260 cases had not been furnished by the
Corporation to Delhi Administration.

(Paragraph 9)



VIL Delhi Water Supply and Sewage Disposal
Undertaking
(i) Aucmeniation of water treatment plants.—A

public utility scheme for augmentation of water treat-
ment plants at Wazirabad was approved, in July 1986.
The work was to be completed within two years of
award of work. The pace of construction had been
slow as progress of different components ranged from
zero to 75 per cent. Augmentation of water suppiy
had thus been considerably delayed. The Undertaking
stated that the scheme was likely to be completed by
March 1990,

Tenders for supply of pre-stressed concrete and
hume pipes were opened, in August 1986 but supply
orders were issued, in June 1987, in the case of pre-
stressed pipes and in respect of hume steel pipes in
March 1987. Negotiations were held and the lowest
tenderers in both the cases received orders for a part
of the supply. Other parties were given orders at
higher negotiated rates. The Undertaking incurred
an avoidable expenditure of Rs. 45.42 lakhs. One
of the parties did not accept the supply order and the
Undertaking called for fresh)tenders for 4750 metres
of pre-stressed pipes which were opened, in November
1988. Negotiations were held and orders issued, in
April 1989. The lowest tenderer was given an order
for 50 per cent of the quantity and the other tenderer
supplied the balance at a higher rate. The Under-
taking incurred an avoidable expenditure of Rs. 7.24
lakhs. Thus, injudicious split up of orders had
resulted in extra expenditure of Rs, 52.66 lakhs.

The lowest tenderer for the construction of pumping
station at Okhla was permitted to revise upward, the
quotation after the tenders had been opened on the
plea that the tenderer was not aware of the corrigen-
dum to the notice inviting tenders. However, there
was evidence that the corrigendum had been received
by the tenderer well before the date of opening of
tenders. This undue favour to the contractor resulted
in extra payment of Rs, 2.60 lakhs.

There was no condition of advance payment in the
notice inviting tenders. However, advance payment
of Rs. 20 lakhs each was made to two contractors.
Whereas interest from one contractor was charged at
the rate of 18 per cent per annum, the other con-
tractor, a public sector undertaking, was given an
interest free advance resulting in a subsidy of Rs, 2
lakhs.

(Paragraph 10)

(vii)

(ii) Construction of water treatment plant at Norih
Shahdara.—The construction of a 100 million gallons
per day water treatment plant, pumping sets, water
pumps, reservoirs, etc. at North Shahdara was taken up,
in September 1980, to be completed by March 1983.
The plant had been commissioned in phases from
June 1984. An expenditure of Rs, 23.47 crores had
been incurred on the project up to 1985-86 and the
work had not been completed.

Thea failure of the Undertaking to properly plan
execution of allied works had led to payment of
escalation of labour charges amounting to Rs. 7.99
lakhs,

Advances aggregating Rs. 232.10 lakhs paid for
deposit works to various agencies during March 1981
to October 1985 had been lying outstanding for four
to scven years.

(Paragraph 11)

IX. Delhi Electric Supply Undertaking

(i) Power and distribution (ransforems,—The num-
ber of transformers owned by DESU instalied on line,
kept as standby, awaiting repairs, disposal, étc. was
not available with the Chief Engineer (Distribution).
In the absence of these details, there could not be
any effective control or planning for purchase of trans-
formers, their utilisation, repairs, overhauling, etc.

Proper arrangement for various tests and overhaul-
ing of power transformers had not been made. There
were 112 power transformers more than six years old,
all of which had become overduc for overhauling.
A 100 MVA power transformer costing Rs, 100.40
lakhs failed within three years of installation against an
expected life of 35 years. An Enquity Committee
pointed out that some requisite tests which could have
located the faults at early stage had not been carried
out. Six power transformers valuing Rs. 143.28 lakhs
were commissioned after their warranty period of
12/18 months had expired. Thirteen power trans-
formers valuing Rs. 199.77 lakhs had been declared
as scrapped within 3 to 17 years which were much
below the expected life. Nine power transformers
costing Rs. 189.77 lakhs had been lying up to five
years without being repaired or overhauled.

As per survey conducted in 1986-87, 2215 distribu-
tion transformers of various capacities were awaiting
repairs. No arrangements had been made by DESU
for repair of these transformers. Between 280 and
310 distribution transformers of various capacities
had failed in each year during 1985-88.



Out of 4735 distribution transformers, 1207, (25.49
per cent) costing Rs. 972.68 lakhs failed during the
guarantee period itself. As many as 353 distribution
transformers costing Rs. 121.36 lakhs which failed
during the guarantee périod had been lying in store
depot unrepaired/unreplaced since 1984.

Out of 985 scrapped distribution transformers,
dumped at a scrap store depot for disposal, 721 had
failed within 12 years from the dat: of commissioning
without completing half of their expected life of 25
years. The number of transformers which failed even
before completing one fifth of the prescribed life was
358 viz. 36 per cent. These transformers had been
lying in the store depot for up to 13 years. A sum
of nearly Rs. 246.25 lakhs which was expected to be
realised by their disposal had thus been blocked.

Records revealed that 1.24 lakh litres of used frans-
former oil had been lying unrefined/undisposed off for
periods up to five years. The value of recoverable oil
was estimated at Rs. 13,62 lakhs.

(Paragraph 12)
(ii) Electricity charges from industrial and commercial

The unrealised dues from high tension consumers
towards electricity charges which were at Rs. 140.16

(vii.i)

crores at the end of 1985-86 rose to Rs. 235.33 crores
at the end of 1988-89, which represented 57 per cent
of the yeariy revenue of Rs. 413.10 crores for the vear
1988-89,

Ad hoc billing in respect of street lighting for the
period 1986-89 resulted in a loss of revenue to the
extent of Rs. 8 lakhs. There was undercharging of
Rs. 2 lakhs due to billing for lesser consumption and
non-levy of load violation charges by a consumer. In
three cases, surcharge aggregating Rs. 1341.35 Jakhs
was either not levied or having been levied was irre-
gularly withdrawn.

Due to the non-receipt of completion reports from
executing agencies in respect of 13682 deposit works,
DESU could not work out the net amount recoverable
from or payable to the consumers. As many as 5269
works pertained to more than three years. Bank
drafts/cheques worth Rs. 252.10 lakhs collected by
Commercia]l Officer for providing sub-stations to the
consumers were sent late for deposit into DESU's
account which led to borrowing of money by DESU to
that extent.

(Paragraph 13)



CHAPTER 1

1. Administrafive set up and financial aspects

L1 ddminisirative sei up :—The Municipal Corpo-
ration of Delhi (Corporation) was established on
7th April 1958 as a civic body under the Delhi
Municipa! Corporation Act, 1957 with jurisdiction
over the Union Territory of Delhi excluding the arcas
under the New Delhi Municipal Committee and the
Delhi Cantonment Board.

For the cfficient performance of its functions, the
Act provides for the following municipal authorities :- —

(i) The Standing Committee,
(ii) The Delhi Electric Supply Committec,

(iii) The Delhi Water Supply and Sewage Dis-
posal Committee,

(iv) The Commissioner and

(v) The General Manager (Electricity).

1.2 Form of accounts :—The Delhi Municipal
Corporation (Maintenance of Accounts) Regulations,
1959 prescribe that three wings of the Corporation
viz. (i) General Wing (ii) Delhi Electric Supply
Undertaking and (iii) Delhi Water Supply and Sewage
Disposal Undertaking shall maintain separate accounts
of all receipts and expenditure in the form approved
in respect of the budget estimates,

With the exception of come adjustments, the
transactions shall represent actual receipts and dis-
bursements during a vear as distingnished from
amounts due to or by the Corporation during the
period. However, in the case of Delhi Electric
Supply Undertaking (DESU), accounts sre required
to be maintained on accrual basis.

1.3 Submission of eaccounts :—Regulations- lay
down that at the end of each month, a monthly
abstract shall be drawn up of every one of the three
accounts. namely (a) General Wing Accounts
(b) De'hi Electric Suprly Undertakine Accounts and
(c) Water Supply and Sewage Disposal Accounts
which, after sienature of the Commissioner|General
Manager, shall be forwarded to the Municipal Chief
Auditor for monthly examination and report as the
case may be, to the Standing Committec, the Delhi

Flectric Supply Committee and the Delhi Water
S/22 C& AG/90—4

Supply and Sewage Disposal Committee. The abstract
shall be submitted to the Municipal Chief Auditor
by the 15th of the second month to which the
accounts relate.

The Regulations also stipulate that the Municipal
Chief Accountant shall prepare, annually, Appro-
priation Accounts in respect of the three accounts
of the Corporation and include under the respective
Heads of Accounts, explanations for variations in
consultation with the heads of departments. The
Appropriation Accounts shall be checked by the
Municipal Chief Auditor, who shall submit the same
to the Standing Committee for being laid before the
Corporation.

It was, however, observed that abstracis of monthly
accounts and annual Appropriation Accounts of all
the threc wings were submitted late to the Chief
Auditor. Moreover, the submission of accounts of
the Delhi Water Supply and Sewage Disposal Under-
taking and Delhi Electric Supply Undertaking was
heavily in arrears,

The correct financial position of the organisations
could not be ascertained in the absence of compila-
tion of monthly and annual accounts. The position
of accounts of various wings was as follows :—

(a) General Wing :—The snbmission of monthly
abstract of accounts to the Municipal Chief Auditor
relating to 1986-87 was delayzd by 8 to 12 months.
For 1987-88 (up to January 1988), the delay ranged
from seven to eight months and for 1988-89 (up to
February 1989), the delay ranged from one to six
months. The abstract of monthly accounts from
Januery 1938 onwards had not bheen submitted to
the Standing Committee till September 1989.

The annual Appropriation Accounts of the wing
for 1985-86 to 1988-89 which were due for sub-
mission to the Municipal Chief Auditor by 15th June
of each year were not submitted till June 1989.

The annual accounts of the wing up to 1987-88
had been submitted fo the Municipal Chief Auditor.
Information recarding certification of annual accounts
by the Municipal Chief Auditor and its submission
to the Standing Committee was called for from the
Commissioner of the Corporation, in October 1989,



but the same had not been received (November

1989).

(b) Deihi Electric Supply Undertaking :(—Abstracts
of monthly accounts from July 1987 to February
1988 were belatedly submitted to the Municipal Chief
Auditor for examination and the delay ranged from
10 to 18 months. Abstracts of monthly accounts,
from March 1988 to March 1989 had not been
submitted (September -1989) and the delay in their
submission ranged from 4 to 17 months. Information
on submission of monthly abstracts to the Standing
Committee was not furnished by the Undertaking.

Annual accounts from 1985-86 to 1988-89 and
annual Appropriation Accounts from 1981-82 to
1988-89 had not been submitted by DESU to the
Municipal Chief Auvditor (June 1989). The annual
accounts for 1982-83 were certificd by the Municipal
Chief Auditor in August 1989. As regards certifica-
tion of accounts for 1983-84 and 1984-85, the re-
quisite  information was  called for from the
Commissioner of Municipal Corporation of Delhi but
the samc had not been furnished (November 1989).

(c) Delhi Water Supply and Sewage Disposal
Undertaking :—The abstracts of monthly accounts

Chief Auditor and submitted to the Delhi Water
Supply and Sewage Disposal Commitice. The abstracts
of montily accounts of the Undcrtaking up to Feb-
ruary 1986 were submitted to the Municipal Chicf
Auditor for examination (the abstract for February
1986 was submitted in January 1989). The submis-
sion of abstracts of monthly accounts for the remain-
ing months viz. March 1986 to July 1989 were in
arrears (September 1989).

The annual accounts and annual Appropriation
Accounts from 1984-85 to 1988-89 which were due
for submission to the Municipal Chief Auditor by
15th June of each year had not been submitted to
the Municipal Chief Auditor till Junc 1989. The
annual accounts for 1981-82 and 1922-83 and the
annual Appropriation Accounts up to 1983-84 had
been certified by the Municipal Chief Auditor.

The dates of submission of the certified accounts
to the Delhi Water Supply and Scwage Disposal
Committee was not made available by the Commis-
sioner of the Corporation (November 1989).

1.4 Financial position :—In the abrence of audited
accounts up to date verified figures were not available.
The provisional figures for the last four years

up to March 1985 had been audited by the Municipal were ;:—
(a) General Wing
(Tn crorcs of rupees)
e . -  Tncome - E’x-pend'iEurc =
Year Revenue Plan Total Revenue Pln_n._ . Tnl_ul-_

" 1985-86 141.14 63.74 204 88 146.71 64.01  210.72
1986-87 189,51 83.88 273.39 189,40 81.56 270.96
1987-88 214.81 110 RS 325 66 214_89 10512 320.01
1988-89 231.77 98.69 330.46 233,21 107.11 340.32
(b) Delhi Electric Supply Undertaking SRS i o) ) Bl

(In crores of rupces)

o Receipts _'E-x]‘*cﬁal:rc e
Year a Rcvenué_“ apaal Total uRcvenue Ca ;15-_ Total

198586 - 287.80 146.73 434.53  237.22  162.83 45005
1986-87 325.63 164.18 489,81 361.60 204.00 565. 60
1987-88 360.34 155.27 515.61 45).65 193,08 657.73
1988-89 419.63 157.58 577.21 572.30 190.09 762.29
(¢) Delhi Water Sup 3'v anid Sewege Disoosal Undertaking

(In crores of rupees)
= d Revenue Account Loan Account I
Year RCL"{:i[\T Expenditure Net Opcﬁag Receipt F:;;n_dirure Cl::-Eg
surplus(--) balance balance
or
deficit(—)

"71985-86 30.19 60.72  (—)30.53 .12 4270  40.07 1395
1986-87 44,54 88.74 (—)44.20 £3.75 46.49 42.21 18.03
1987-88 35.94 86.69 (—)50.75 18.03 55.65 47.34 26.34
1988-89 36.43 99,76 (—)63.33 26.34 63.51 62.80 27.05

2

»



1.5 Municipal Chief Auditor :—The accounts of
the Corporation are audited by the Municipal Chief
Auditor who submits his reports to the Standing
Committee, The Standing Committee shall cause to
be laid before the Corporation, every report made
by the Municipal Chief Auditor.

The report for the year 1985-86 had been placed
before the Standing Committee, in September 1988
but was not presented to the Corporation so far
(November 1989).

It was obscrved from the audit report of the Munici-
pal Chief Auditor for 1986-87 that the inspection
reports/audit objections pertaining to more than 10
years were pending settlement. As per the report,
the position of outstanding inspection reports/audit
objections pertaining to the period ending March
1987 issued upto 31st March 1988 and outstanding
as on that date was as follows :—

Period to which inspeetion
reports pertain

Number of  Number of
outstanding outstanding

inspection  paragranhs
reports
Ge'r.'e_ml Wing i
Prior to 1970-71 17 72
1970-71 to 1979-%0 : . 1056 6271
1930-81 to 1986-87 . : . 1595 9918
Total s . : ; 3 2668 16261
Delii Eleetrie Supply U.ndertakiog
Prior to 1970-71 . " 5 % 10 22
1970-71 to 1979-80 . : ; 636 2412
1930-81 to 193u-57 y ; ] 021 4474
Towl 1567 6908
Delli Water Supp!v and S -wage Dispusal Underiaking
1970-71 to 1979-80 i 225 873
1950-81 to 1986-87 ; ; 3 588 3374
Total : ; ; ; X 813 4247

There was un increase in the number of out-
standing inspection reportsjaudit notesparas as ou
31st March 1988 as compared to the position as
on 31st March 1986 as indicated below :—

* Name of Wing I nspcc.?ml Audit
reports paras
General Wing . . . . 407 2255
Delhi Electric supply Undertaking 242 PRR]
Deli Water Supply and Sewage
sposal Undertaking | 1,9 91
818 4201

rotal

The Corporation had prescribed a time limit of
one weck for disposal of audit objections raised by
tiie Municipal Chief Auditor by the departmental
officers and ten days in the case of disposal by the
Commissioner as per Resolution dated 3rd September
1959. The increase in the number of outstanding
inspection reports and audit paras as on 31st March
1988 over those on 31st March 1986 were 19.34
and 18.09 per cent respectively clearly indicative that
the instructions regarding disposal of audit objections
were not being followed.

The report of the Municipal Chief Auditor also
indicated that vouchers for heavy sums which were
drawn more than a decade earlier were not made
available. Non-availability of vouchers, against large
sums drawn more than 10 years ago is fraught with
serious risks of misuse of funds and misappropriation
thereof, The table below gives the break-up of the
amounts outstanding :—

Period to which For want of For want of
inspection vouchers payee's stamped
reports periain receipt
No. of Amount ;.'0. of _ﬁ;nrou_nt_
items (Ru in items  (Rupeesin
lakhs) lakhs)
(a) General wing
. Prior to
1979-80 - 1330 195 48 297 4.75
Belween
1980-81 and
1986-87 . 3149 191.21 104 23.97
Total . . 4479 38669 401  28.72
(b) Celhi Electriv Supply Undertaking
Prior to
1979-80 . 1166 3.67 867 6.73
Between
1980-81 and
1986-87 27 0.35 235 0.47
Total : ‘ 1193 4,02 1092 7.20

(¢) Delhi Wisier Supply and Sawage Disposal Undertaking
Piior to

19/9-80 : 242 20.56 26 3.57

Between

1980-81 and

1986-87 . 11700 818.22 25 12.52
11942 838.78 51 16.09

Total
1.6 Delay in adjustment of advances :—Tcmporary
advances drawn are vequired to be adjusted within
one month of the date of drawal Tt was obs:erved
that temporary advances to sappliers/contractoss, etc.



amounting to Rs. 540.07 lakhs pertaining to 1954-55
to 1988-89 had remaincd unadjusted till 31st March
1989. The year wise brcak-up is given below :—

Year Amount
(Rupcees in lakhs)

Upto 1979-80 . . . , . S 93.43

Between 1980-81 and 1984-55 3 : : 78.49
Between 1983-86 and 1988-89 ; i ) 368.15
Total 4 = 5 540.07

It was noticed that advances for very heavy sums
which werc drawn many years ago had not been
adjusted till August 1988. The Accounis wing had
stated, in September 1989, that the cases for adjust-
ment had not been reccived from the depariment
who had paid the advances. Non adjusiment of
advances for a long time is fraught with the risk
of funds being misutiliscd and cven possibility of
temporary misappropriation thereof can not be ruled
out.

1.7 Internal audit :—The Delhi Municipal Corpo-
ration (Maintenance of Accounts) Regulations, 1959,
provide that the Municipal Chief Accountant shall
be responsible for the proper maintenance of all the
accounts and for their internal check and c¢xamina-
tion of transactions, Information regarding internal
audit set up and control of the Chief Accountant
over tiie internal check of the accounts of all the
three wings, duties and functions assigned to internal
audit, etc. was called for from the Chief Accountant,
in May 1989. No reply had been received in spite of
issue of reminders, in August and September 1989.
It was understood that the Municipal Chief Accoun-
tant arranges internal checks examination of trans-
actions in the General Wing, The Deibi Electric
Supply Undertaking and the Delhi Water Supply and
Sewage Disposal Undertaking have their own arrange-
ments for internal audit. The authority for divesting
the Chief Accountant of his statutorily laid down
responsibility was not made available to Audit.

As per audit report of the Municipal Chicl Auditor
for 1985-86, the inteinal audit headed by the Deputy
Chief Accountant under the supervision of the Muni-
cipal Chief Accountant had an cstablishment of six
internal audit officers assisted by other subordinate
staff. -

The main function of the Tnternal Audit Cell of
the General Wing is to conduct the audit of all the
unitslzones, physical verification of stores, :ic. The

internal audit is required to conduct the audit of
1900 units during a cycle of four years. There was
no internal audit manuzl. As per the report of the
Municipal Chief Auditor for 1985-86 and 1986-87,
291 units were audited and 13,687 objsctions were
outstanding as on 31st March 1987.

It indicates that the Internal Audit Cell was
neither conducting the internal audit of all the units
when audit was duc nor proper follows up action
was being taken for the sctilement of objections
raised by the cell.

The main function of the Cell of the Delhi Water
Supply and Sewage Disposal Undertaking is to ccaduct
interna! audit of all the units|offices of the Under-
taking to deal with the inspection reports/audit paras
to incorporate in the printed audit report of the
Municipal Chief Auditor, Eighty thiee units had
been audited during the last four years ie. 1985—89
The Undertaking could, however, not intimate the
number of units due for internal audit each year.
The number of audit paras and inspection reports
outstanding as on 15th September 1989 was 1277
and 89 respectively,

The Financial Adviser and Cliief Accounts Officer,
Delhi Electric Supply Undertaking had not supplicd
the requisite information.

1.8 Non preparation of assets and liabiiitics :tate-
mient :—The Corporation is required to prepare
annually a statement of assets created out of grants
in aid and loans received [rom Government of India|
Delhi Administration and liabitities of the Corporation
on account of repayment of loons and intercst thereon,
etc, As per insiructions contained in the Standing
Cominiiice’s resolution of May 1961, a  staicment of
assets and labilities is to be appended to annual
accounts submitted to the Municipal Chicf Auditor
for cortification. The Corporation had not prepared
the requisite statement and also failed to submit the
same to the Municipal Chiel Auditor along with the
annual  accounts.

The accounts managoment is in utter ¢haos and
the Corporation needs to improve (e upkeep and
maintenznce of accounts by suitably encacing ex-
perienced accounts qualificd people and thus streng-
thening the Chief Accountant’s set up.

The matter was referred to the Ministry, Delhi
Administration and Municipal Corporaiion of Delhi
in October 1989: replics luve not been received
(December 1989).



CHAPTER 11

GENERAL WING

Engineering Depariment

2, Deposit work on behalf of National Culiural

Festival Deilii Society

The National Cultural Festival (NCF) Delhi
Society, decided to hold a cultural festival (Apna
Utsav) in Delhi from 8th November 1986. The
Municipal Corporation of Delhi was requested, in
October 1986, to arraiige construction of mulii-tiered
stages, thadas, main gate structurcs, wooden machans
for sports, stage lighting, sound arrangements, cic.
for the festival at cight important sites (maidans).
Since time left between the decision taken to hold
the festival and the date of the festival for making
suitable arrangements was limited, the Corporation
while approving the estimates of Rs. 64 lakhs for
the work permitted taking up of work in anticipation
of actual receipt of deposit from the NCF and fo call
for short notice tenders or spot guotations.

The Corporation was subsequently, asked to make
stage and lighting arrangements at 19 more venucs
including street corners bringing the total number of
sites 1o 27.

No estimates for the additional 19 sites were pre-
pared nor was the quantum of vork involved specified
at any stage. The expenditure incuired for making the
related arrangements including lighting axd  the
departmental charges  of Rs. 13.24 lakhs  was
Rs. 131.36 lakhs. The Corporation had received from
the NCF, Rs. 75 lakhs so far (October 1939) towards
the festival works.

The NCF have not accepted the liability incurred
by the Corporation in excess of the deposits made by
them. A sum of Rs. 56.36 lakhs spent by the Corpo-
ration on behalf of the NCF was still outstanding.

An expenditure of Rs. 49.79 lakhs was incuired
on hiring of electrice! equipment including lighting
and public address sysiem. Against the original esti-
mate of Rs. 8 lakhs at eight important sites, the hire

charges of elecirical arrangement at seven were
R 36.54 lakhs and Rs. 13.25 lakhs were incurced
on hiring of electrical equipment for the remaining
19.

Expenditure incurred was in cxcess of the estimates
on those works for which short notice tenders were
called or spot quotations were obtained. The rates
were higher in 21 cases by a margin of 126 to 582
per cent of the estimates preparcd on current rates.

The excess expenditure on clectrical arrangements
over the ecstimates was stated, in September 1989, by
the Enginecr-in-Chief, to be on account of electrical
arrangements at additional sites. increase in area for
which lighting arrangements were made, lighting
arrangements round ihe clock for execution of work
during night and providing on public address systems

The approval of the Standing Committee was
abtained only by the Executive Engineer (Electrical),
Sadar Pahar Ganj Zone, in May 1987, for an ex-
penditure of Rs. 7.81 lakhs. No other sanction for
the expenditure of Rs. 11031 lakhs had been
ubtained (October 1989).

The matter was reported to the Ministry of Home
Affairs, Telthi Administration and Municipal Corpora-
tion of Delhi in November 1989; replies have not
been received (December 1989),

3. Construction of flyever o2 fwo level crossings
ai New Rohtak Road vear Zakhira

3. Introduction

The construction of a flyover on two level crossings
at New Rohtak Road near Zakhira was included in
the Annual Plan 1982-83. The projeci was estimated
to cost Rs. 1,853.70 lakhs including the Railway’s
share of Rs. 193.57 lakhs. The alignment plan was
prepared by the Deihi Development Authority, in
September 1980 and approved by the Delhi Urban
Aris Commission, i1 October 1981. The work was
awarded, in November 1983 and scheduled to be
completed, in November 1985.

The work pertaizing to consiruction of bridge over
the railwoy lines was executed by the railway as a
deposit work, while  the construction of approach
roads, a clovedeaf to avoid cross traffic from all
directions and a slip road were to be
the Corporation.

executad by



A total expenditure of Rs.
deposits of Rs. 428 lakhs made to Railways.

3.2 Scope of Audit

The records of the work relating to the period
November 1983 to March 1989 werc test checked
by Audit during July to September 1989.

3.3 Organisational set up

The Engineering Department of the Corporation
was headed by an Engineer-in-Chicf. The work wi

executed under his supervision by a Superintend’:
Engineer and Executive Engineers.

3.4 Highlights

The work “Construction of Flyuver en 1v0
level crossings at New Rohtak Road near
Zskhira, New Delhi” consists of bridge
across railway lines, slip road, cloverleat
and approach roads. The wink was award-
ed, in November 1983, fo be complefed, in
November 1985. The siraight portion of
the bridge was opened to walli, in Decem-
ber 1987. The work relating to slip road
and cloverleaf to avoid (raffic from  crofs
roads was incompivia (ue to failure of the
Cerporation to hand over the clear site 0
{lie contractor, for earzying out the work.

—- Public notice fer inviting temders was not
issued. Tender documents weie issued 19
13 contractors who have done works lor
Asiad as per list ebtaived from the Minis-
try of Transport ard a private firm which
kad built approaches fo a fivaier. Withoul
a public notice, the benefit of open com-
petitive tenders has not been availed of.

- After a serics of negolialions, the Muauici-
pal Commissioner recommenced award of
the contract to the Mational Buildings Cosns-
traction Corperaticn (NBCC) @ public scc-
(or undertaking which was chgible for a
10 per ceni price prefcrence. The recem-
mendation was nof accepted and the woek
was awarded to a private firm for a sum 6i
s, 487 lakhs which was only L7 per cent
fower than the offer of NBCC.

A mohilisation advance of Rs. 48.70 lakhs
wis given which was Bs. 23.64 lakhs in
excess of the maximum adwissible amount
and the recovery period was  also  made

1142.74 lakhs was
incurred upto March 1989 on this work including

6

longer than the stipulated schedule Re-
covery of mobilisation advance and inte-
rest was deferred by the Engincer-in-Chief,
in contravention of the agreement. Inferest
of Rs. 0.72 lakh recovered, in June 1986
was refunded in July 1986 without any valid
authority. Recovery of mobilisation advance
and interest thereon amounting to Rs. 5.61
lakhs was still due. These resaled in up
duc benefits to the firm.

Only 85 per cent of the work was completed
by August 1989 due to failure of the Coi-
poraticn to remove eincroaciumenis fioam siles
for cloverleaf and side road components of
the preoject.  The cncroachments were
known when the alignment was decided
vpon in 1982. The Corporaiion had to pay
Re. 18.63 lakhs as escalation charges for
Iabour due fo its inability fo make a clear
site available to the firm in {me.

Adhoc payment of Rs. 7 lakhs was made
to the confractor during Februmy to July
19385 for a deviated item of wevk for which

design had not  been approved (Auvgust
1989).
3.5 Award of contract :—While notice  inviting

tenders was at the drafting stage, a propnsal was sent
to the Standing Committee by the Commissioner of
the Corporation, in January 1983, for short listing of
13 contractors which the Ministry of ‘Transpert had
listed for consiruction of flyover in counnection with
the Asiad, 1982 and who the Ministry considered
them competent to take up the works of such a mag-
nitude in a tight time schedule. While making the
proposal, the Commissioner also added the name of
ene more contractor for approval on the ground that
the contractor had made trafiic worthy approaches
o Janak Setu. This proposal was approved by the
Standing Committee, in January 1983,

A decision taken by Government of I[ndia in Spe-
cial cicumstances necessitating a very short time for
completion of works which were necessary for the
Asiad works should not have been adopted a few
scars later when such a compulsion did not exist.

The tender documents were issued only to a limiied
number of selecied builders. Lump-sum tenders
amoeunting. to Rs. 250.59 lakhs based on Delhi sche-
dule of rates (DSR) 1977 were ivited from limited
short listed builders, in February 1983 and opened,
in March [983.




Fleven tender  documents were purchased while
ounly four firms quoted for the work. All the contrac-
tors loaded the offer with certain conditions.

The Corporation carried cut negotiations  with
the firms. Out of these four firms, one firm declined
to participate in the second meeting. As such only
three firms were left in the field.

The Commissioner, Corporation in his proposal
dated 11th October 1983, recommended the award
of contract to the National Buildings Constiruction
Corporation (NBCC) on the ground that they had
constructed bridges in India and abroad, and also on
the strength of Ministry of Finance (BPE) letter
dated 15th October 1980 which allowed a price pre-
ference up to 10 per cent to the public sector enter-
prises. If the preference a$ per orders was taken into
account, the offer of NBCC was the most competitive.
The recommendation was not accepted.

The work was allotted, in November 1933, to a
private firm for Rs. 487 lakhs and was only 1.7 per
cent lesser than that of the NBCC.

3.6 Progress of work :—The work which was
awarded, in November 1983, was scheduled to be
completed, in November 1985.

The construction of flyover consisted of a straight
portion, a slip road and a cloverlzaf. While the
straight portion of the flyover was opened to traffic
in December 1987, the slip road and cloverleaf in-
tended to avoid cross traffic from the perpendicular
roads had not been completed so far, The sites re-
quired for the construction of these pertions of the
project belong to Delhi Administration. The project
report prepared in 1982 had taken note that some
structures including a religious structure have been
built thereon by encroachers. The alignment had been
decided on the basis that the structuras would be re-
moved and site made available for the work. The
sites had not, so far, been made available (November
1989) and the work on the slip road and cloverleaf
has remained suspended sincz February 1988.

However, piling work for the cloverleaf had been
partially done and five piers were constructed for
Rs. 4.43 lakhs. The Deputy Commissioner (Engineer-
ing) stated, in December 1989 that an alternative
alignment plan had becn prepared to avoid the religi-
ous structure and some other encroachments. As ori-
ginal alignment plun is not proposed to be followed,
the expenditure of Rs. 4.43 lakhs on construction of
piers would be infructuous.

3.7 Avoidable expenditure on  account of escalation
in cost of labour :—The work of construction of
Zekhira flyover was taken up, in November 1983,
and scheduled to be completed, in November 1985,
The work was still incomplete (August 1989) due to
hindrances in handing over of clear site to the contrac-
tor to whom extension was granled upto December
1988 for the completion of work.

The non-clearance of the site had resuited in an
avoidable expenditure of Rs. 18.63 lakhs on account
of escalation in cost of labour incurrad after Novem-
ber 1985 (scheduled month of completion) (ill
January 1988.

2.8 Ad-hoc payment to the contractor :—The
contractor was paid Rs. 3 lakhs in February 1986 and
Rs. 4 lakhs, in July 1986, as ad-hoc payment on
account of poor bearing capacity of soil under retain-
ing wall as sanctioned by the Engineer-in-Chief.

This was a deviated item of work for which
designs were required to be approved. The designs
had, nowever, neither been approved so far (August
1989). nor sanction of ad-hoc payment of Rs. 7 lakhs
had been regularised (August 1989).

2.9 Mobilisation advance :—(i) The Ministry of
Works and Housing laid down in 1983 that mobili-
sation, advanze could be sanctioned to the contractors
in respect of certain specialised  and capital in-
sation advance could be sanctioned to the contractors
of the estimated cost put to tender or Rs. one crore
whichever was less. The recovery of this advance was
required to be made in suitable instalments commenc-
ing from the second running account biil or after 10
per cent of the work was completed whichever was
carlier. The entire amount was however, to be re-
covered before 80 per cent of the work was com-
pleted.

The total estimated cost of the work was Rs., 487
lakhs out of which, work put to tender was amount-
ing to Rs. 250.59 lakhs. The Corporation instead of
paying the mobilisation advance of Rs. 25.06 lakbs
based on cost put to tender, paid an advance of
Rs. 48.70 lakhs. A sum of Rs. 23.64 iakhs had been
paid in cxcess of what was admissible under the codal
provision.

The mobilisation advance of Rs. 48.70 lakhs which
should have been recovered from the payments
through running account bills up to 80 per cent of
the work was permitted to be recovered till 90 per
cent work was completed resulting in undue benefit
to the contractor.



(ii)y The contractor made a reques!, in Novembe:
1985, that recovery of interest of mobilisation ad-
vance be suspended and interest alrcidy recovered
from him after the due date of compleden (Novem-
ber 1985) be refundeq due to the failure of the
department to hand over clear site duc to some en-
croachments. The contractor was askad to execute
the work on the available portion of the site, but he
declined to take up work piecemeal, The Engineer-
in-Chief refunded, in July 1986, a sum of Rs, 0.72
lakh deducted, in June 1986, as intercst on mobili-
sation advance, on the assurance given by the con-
tractor that if at any stage deduction of interest of
mobilisation advance is not approved by the com-
petent authority, the contractor will deposit the
interest on mobilisation advance in lump sum. As the
recovery of interest had been made as per the terms
of agrecment, any relaxation should have been got
approved from the Standing Committee.

Although substantial payments on the basis of ex-
ecuted work were made up to February 1988, the
recovery of mobilisation advance was suspended in
March 1987 by the ELngincer-in-Chief. Up to Feb-
ruary 1988, Rs. 8.87 lakhs had become due as out-
standing mobilisation advance. The Corporation re-
covered Rs. 5.90 lakhs as principal in the bills for the
months of November, December 1987 and February
1988. Engincer-in-Chief deferred, in October 1987,
the recovery of interest on mobilisation advance as
the recovery of interest on advance had been referred
to the arbitrator in March 1987.

A sum of Rs, 5.61 lakhs (principal Rs. 2.97 lakhs
and interest Rs. 2.64 lakhs) had remained unrecover-
ed when the work was suspended, in February 1988.
The deferment of recovery of advance and interest was
not got approved from the competent authority. Thus
the refund of Rs. 0.72 lakh made, in July 1987, was
irregular.

The matter was referred to the Ministry of Home
Affairs, Delhi Administration and Municipal Corpo-
ration of Delhi in  October 1989; replics have not
been received (December 1989).

4. Construction of bridses over the ratiway lines

The scheme for consiruction of bridees after dis-
mantling the existing narrow bridges over the railway
lines with a view to provide a direct link for the
traffic between S. P. Mukherjee Marg and Avad
Market was cleared by the Planning Commission for
inclusion in the Fifth Five Year Plan. The bridg:
was intended to mitigate the problems of slow move-
ment of traffic over the narrow bridges.

he Minisiry of Shipping and Transport approved

the estimates for Rs. 314.30 lakhs, in June 1978.
The Standing Committee of the Corporation accord-
ed approval, in November 1978. The Railways sub-
mitted revised estimates for Rs. 468.65 lakhs, in
January 1981 which were approved by the Ministry
of Transport in June 1982.

Except for portions of apprcach roads, the work
which was to be executed by the Railway as a deposit
work was started, in June 1980 and the time stipu-
lated in the cstimates for completion of the work
was three years.

The work had not been completed so far (Novem-
ber 1989). Some structures in occupation of encroa-
chers on the proposed site had not been cleared. The
completion of the work is likely to be delayed further.

Deposits  aggregating Rs. 423.87 lakhs had been
made with the Railways. The Corporation had not
obtained an account of the expenditure incurred so
far on the work. The work approved, in 1978 had
not been completed so far (November 1989).

The matter was referred to the Ministry of Home
Affairs, Delhi Administration and Corporation in
November 1989; replies have not been received
(December 1989).

Health Department
5. Irrcgularities in purchase of medicines

As per terms and conditions attached to the notice
inviting tenders, the permissible time period between
the date of manufacture of allopathic medicines and
the date of tendering the stores for inspection should
not excced one year in the case of non-life items and
one-sixth of the whole life period in the case of life
items,

A test check of approvaj registers for 1987-—89 of
the Central Medical Store revealed that medicines
worth Rs. 9.70 lakhs, which were initially rejected,
as onc-sixth of their life period had expired at the
time of ingpection, were subsequently, accepted on
obtaining an undertaking from the suppiier to replace
the <ame, if necessary. The authority for accepting
such medicines on the basis of an underiaking from
the suppliers called for by Audit, in june 1989 was
not made available.

The matter was referred to the Ministry of Home
Affairs, Delhi Administration and Municipal Cor-
poration of Delhi in October 1989: replies have not
seen received (December 1989).



Horticulture Department
6. Aveidable expenditure

It was noticed that the services of three employees
'ivorking in the Horticulture Department were termi-
nated, The prescribed coda]l provisions regarding dis-
ciplinary action had not been followed. The cases
were not defended in the appropriate conciliation/
labou:r courts with the result that the employees had
to be reinstated during 1986-87 to 1988-89 under
the orders of various courts/authorities with full back
wages. The department had to incur an avoidable
expenditure of Rs. 1.39 lakhs as detailed below :—

(i) The services of one mali were terminated
in February 1984. The department did not
file a written statement in the labouy court,
The court ordered reinstatement in Sep-
tember 1987, and payment of Rs 0.58 lakh
full back wages.

(ii) One mali removed from service in 1975 was
ordered to be reinstated by the Sessions
Courts, in August 1979, He reported for
duty, in October 1979 but was not allowed
to resume duty. He was, however, taken
back in service in May 1986. The Labour
Court ordered in August 1988 payment of
Rs. 0.34 lakh as full back wages from
February 1975 to May 1986.

(iii) The services of a mali were terminated, in
March 1984, without giving him any reason/
proper notice and without payment of one
month’s salary. The department neither
attended the proceedings on any date nor
filed reply to the statement of claim with
the conciliation officer. Labour Court or-
dered, in December 1987, the reinstate-
ment of the mali with full back wages of
Rs. 0.47 lakh.

The matter was reported to the Ministry of Home
Affairs, Delhi Administration and Municipal Cor-
poration of Delhi in November 1989; replies have
not been received (December 1989).

Property-tax Department
7. Assessment and collection of Property Tax
7.1 Introduction

Under Section 113(1) of the Delhi Municipal Cor-
poration Act, 1957, the Corporation has been em-
powered to levy property tax in addition to other tox.

$/22 C&AG/90—5

Secion 113(2) empowers the Corporation to levy an
education cess which is collected alongwith  the
property tax.

The property tax comprises (i) water tax (ii) sca-
venging tax (jii) fire tax at such percentage of the
rateable value of land and building as the Corpora-
tion may deem reasonable and (iv) a general tax of
not less than 10 per cent and not more than 30 per
cet of the rateable value of land and buildings within
the urban areas, and on land and buildings in rural
areas at such lower rates as may be determined by
the Corporation. The Corpopration may, however,
exempt from general tax, lands and buildings of
which the rateable valuc doss not exceed Rs. 1,000
(with effect from 1st April, 1985).

The property tax is to be levied on Jands and
buildings in Delhi except in areas falling under the
New Delhi Municipal Committee (NDMC) and the
Delhi Cantonment Board.

7.2 Scope of Audit

A review of 500 cases of assessments made by the
Special Cell and Special Assessment Unit of the Pro-
perty Tax Department was carried out by Audit
during May to July 1989. Information was also cal-
led for from the Assessor and Collector who is the
head of the Department.

7.3 Organisational set up

For the purpose of levy and collection of property
tax, a separate Assessment and Collection office
headed by an Assessor and Collector has been sct up.
The Special Cell is directly under the Assessor and
Collector. The Special Cell deals with cases in which
rateable value exceeds rupees one lakh, The Special
Assessment Unit is headed by a Joint Assessor & Col-
lector, The Special Assessment Unit deals with
assessment of cases relating to cinema houses, petrol
pumps, schools and colleges, commercial and indus-
trial properties, flats under self-financing scheme and
group housing societies.

For the purpose of assessment and collection of
proprety tax, the territory has been divided into ten
zones and seven sub-zones.

7.4 Highlights

— The consolidated information regarding
total number of properties assessable and
cases of pending assessmenfs was not avail-
able with the Assessor and Collector. As



per a study conducted by the Department of
Administrative Reforms and Public Griev-
ances, the number of undecided cases which
were 0.81 Iakh as en 31st March, 1984, in-
creased to 2.11 lakhs as on 1st October
1985, Data after this date were not repori-
edly bei: ig compiled.

The amount of arrears of property tax at
the end of the year is not being complicd.
However, the budgetary document placed
before the Corporation showed that the esti-
mated arrears of property tax which were
Rs. 3,187 lakhs at the e-d of 1984-85 in-
creased to Rs. 3.673 lakhs at the end of
1987-88.

New Delhi Municipal Committee had not
paid its share of fire tax since 1958 and
this had accumulated to Rs. 650 lakhs by
1987-88.

No manual has been compiled laying down
the procedure to be followed and records
to be maintained in respect of assessment,
raising of demand, recovery and a2ccountal
of property tax. In the absence of such
data and analysis to identify the deficiencies
of the system no effective remedial mea-
sures would be possible.

The Engineering Department of the Cer-
poration which approves building plans and
the DDA which is a major agency for
brilding and selling proverties in Delhi are
two nodal points from which information
regarding new properties could be obtained
in batches and utilised for updatire  the
property registers. It had been aoticed that
the departmert had not maintained any
co-ordination with the agencies, Snch a co-
ordination would enable the department to
issue notices in respect of new properties
without delay as the property tax cannot be
levied prior to the date of issue of no-
tices. 186 commercial sheds were handed
ever by Delhi Development Authority bet-
ween 1978 and 1983. The date of handing
over of possession was available in 99
assessment cases only, In all cases, there
was delay in the issue of nofice and con-
sequential date of bringing these properties
fo tax resulted in loss of revenue of
Rs. 28.37 lakhs,

— A cinema house started functicning, In
April 1971 but notice under section 126 of
the Act was issued for the period from
April 1972. The notices for assessment were
issued but final order had mot been issued
so far (July 1989). The department had
suffered a loss of revenue of Rs. 1.80 lakhs
for the period from April 1871 to March
1972 and had failed tp rauise a demand
amounting to Rs. 25.20 Jakhs from April
1972 to October 1984 when the cinema was
hurnt out. As assessment order and demand
notice has not been issued, recovery pre-
ceedings cannot be initiated.

~. There have been cases of delay in issue of
notices, and asscssment orders and cases
of under assessment of rateable value. In
six cases, there had been loss of revenue of
Rs. 10.40 lakhs.

— Pass hooks meant for issue to assessces of
property tax printed in July 1987 at 2 cost
of Rs, 1.12 Iakhs had not been issued (June
1989). An offer of a firm to print the pass
books free of cost by inserting a few ad-
vertisements in the book had not Dbeen
accepted.

7.5 Collection of property tax.—Amnnual accounts
of the general wing up to 1987-88 had been submitted
to the Municipal Chief Auditor. The annual accounts
for 1988-89 had not been compiled. The provisional
figures of receipt of property tax including fire tax,
education cess and the total cost of collection of pro-
perty tax for 1985-86 to 1987-88 and percentage of
collection charges over receipts were as under :—

(Rupees in lakhs)

Year Receipts  Collection Percentage

charges
1985-86 . : ; 4675.58 173.44 3.70
1986-87 . : ; 8757.61 219.66 251
1987-88 . ; ; 7785.05 323.85 4.16
1988-89 . : . 10000. 00 356.15 3.56
(estimated)

The percentage of collection charges over receipts
which was 3.70 in 1985-86 came down to 2.51 in
1986-87 but increased to 4.16 in 1987-88.

10



Although the number of properties assessable to
tax would have increased due to new constructicn,
addition to exisling buildings etc., during 1987-88
as compared to 1986-87, there was shortfall of actual
receipts by 972.56 lakhs. The reasons for the short-
fall were not intimated to Audit.

1.6 Absence of information regarding assessable
properties :—The concolidated information regard-
ing total number of assessable properties falling in
the jurisdiction of the Corporation, number of assess-
ment cases finalised, number of cases pending and
total amount of arrears, eic., was called for by Audit
from the Assessor and Collector. He, however,
showed his inability to furnish such a consolidated
information and called for requisite information from
the zones/sub-zones (May 1989) but no information
was furnished.

As per a study conducted by the Department of
Administrative Reforms and Public Grievances, the
number of undecided cases which were 0.81 lakh on
31st March, 1984 increased to 2.11 lakhs on 1st
October, 1985. Data after this date was not repor-
tedly being compiled.

7.7 Arrears of property tax :—The estimated
arrears of tax as per budget documents were
Rs. 3,187 lakhs at the end of 1984-85 and rose to
Rs. 3,673 lakhs at the end of 1987-88. The figures
for 1988-89 were not printed in the budget docu-
ments for the year 1989-90,

The information regarding arrears of propety tax
was not available with thz office of the Assessor and
Collector. The Assessor and Collector stated in May
1989 that the information may be collected by Audit
directly from the various subordinate offices. The
Assessing Officer dealing with cases of the commer-
cial and industrial premises stated, in June 1989,
that they were unable to furnish this information.

7.8 Amounts outstanding against NDMC :—The
maintenance of the fire services for the entire area of
Delhi except NDMC and Delhi Cantonment area, is
one of the obligatory functions of the Corporation.
However, the Corporation provides fire services to
the NDMC areas also and is required to recover the
cost of services in the ratio of the annual rateable
valuc of properies in their respective areas. The share
of NDMC for the period 1958 to 1987-8S8 had been
worked out by the Corporation at Rs, 650 lakhs. The
recovery of this amount was yet to be made.

11

7.9 Monitoring and control :—The  department
had not prepared any manual laying down the proce-
dure to be followed, records to be maintaincd re-
garding assessment, demand, recovery and account-
ing of property tax. A request was made by Audit in
May 1989 for the supply of copies of orders laying
down the procedure and the records to be maintain-
ed. Copies of orders had not been supplied till August
1989 when audit was completed. No schedule for
disposal of cases by each level of officers, zones and
sub-zones had been laid down. The Assessor and
Collector had also not prescribed any monthly, quar-
terly and annual return incorpoating therein, the
number of cases pending, finalised, total dues out-
standing, demand raised and collections made against
the demand, Neither the zones nor the headyuarters
consclidate the information regarding total number
of properties, number of properties assessed, number
of pending cases and arrears of property tax. The
Assessor and Collector stated, in May 1989, that in-
formation on these aspects was not available. In the
absence of a system of periodical compilation and
analysis to identify the deliciencies, no effective  re-
medial measures would be possible.

7.10 No reconciliation of p-operty tax receipls :
The procedure of reconciliation of properly tax re-
ceipts with those of the amounts posted in demand
and collection registers had not been introduced.
The department was unable to verify that the total
of credits posted in the uccounts of all the assessces
agreed with the total receipts accounted for during
the accounting period.

The Additional Tax Recovery Collector stated in
June 1989, that the department would introduce the
system of computerisation and such type of mistakes
were likely to be eliminated with the introduction of
this system, Presently, one computer had been instal-
led in the office of the Special Assessment Unit which
was utilised for the purpose of preparation ol annual
bills of properties already assessed and for woiking
out the demands in case of fresh assessments relating
to that unit. Another computer had been installed in
the Special Cell under the Assessor and Collector
which was used for issuing bills for individual asscss-
ments. No computers had been installed in other ten
zones and seven sub-zones nor any proposal to instal
such computers was in hand.

7.11 Cases pending  various courts :—1Ine
number of cases pending in various courts had in-
creased from 4718 as on 31st March 1985 to 7399
as on 31st May 1989. The number of cases pending



with various courts as on 31st May 1989 were as

under : ) _ )
Period of Number Number Number Total
pendency of suits  of of High
appeals  Court/
Supreme
Court
cases
“More than ten years 261 15 123 399
Between five and
ten years . 1182 53 312 1547
Between three and
five years . 458 136 189 783
Between one and
three years 794 896 356 2046
Less than one year 601 1645 378 2_621
“Total 329 2745 1358 7399

There were 48 cases more than one year old where
affidavits had not been prepared by the department
(May 1989).

7.12 Non-imposition of penalty for default in pay-
met :—Under the Act, a sum not exceeding 20 per
cent of the amount of tax as may be determined by
the Commissioner is recoverable by way of penalty
from a person who is in default for payment of tax.
This is in addition to the amount of tax and the notice
fee payable. The amount along with all costs and
penalty is required to be recovered under a warrant
of distress or by sale of movable property or attach-
ment or sale of immovable property of the defaulter.
Where the assessee liquidates tax liability through
cheque and if the same is dishonoured and not paid
within 15. days of the notice of default, the depart-
ment can impose penalty at the rate of 20 per cent
of the amount of tax.

A test check of the records of the Special Cell and
Special Assessment Unit revealed that the depart-
ment had not been imposing penalty for default con-
trary to the provisions of the Act.

The department was requested, in May 1989, to
furnish the number of cases in which penalties had
been imposed under the provisions of the Act and
the amounts realised by way of penalty but it did not
furnish the requisite information (July 1989).

7.13 Delay in issue of notice :—Due to delay in
regular survey of prorties, the department  was
unable to levy the propety tax for the period prior to
the year in which notices were issued resulting in
loss of tax revenue. The Engineering Department of
the Corporation which approves the building plans
and the DDA which is a primary agency, building
and selling properties in Delhi, are two nodal points

12

from which information regarding new properties
could have been obtained in batches and utilised for
updating the property registers. It had been noticed
that the Assessment and Collection Department had
not maintained any liaison with the agencies. Such
a co-ordination would have enabled the department
to issue notices in respect of new properties without
delay as the property tax cannot be levied prior to
the date of issue of notices. A few instances of delay
in issue of notices are mentioned below.

(i) DDA had allotted 186 commercial sheds in
Okhla Industrial Area Phase-I, possession of which
was handed over to the allottees on different dates
during 1978 to 1983. Out of 186 sheds, dates of
possession were available in  assessment files in 99
cases only. In all these cases, there was avoidable
delay in issue of notices under section 126 of the
Act. The assessments in these cases were mads with
effect from Ist April 1984. Failure of the depart-
ment in booking the property, issue of notices under
the Act, non-assessment from the dates of possession
falling in the period 1978 to March 1984, resulted
in loss of revenue amounting to Rs. 28.37 lakhs. In
the remaining 87 cases, although assessments were
also made from April 1984, the loss of revenue
could not be worked out due to non-availability of
dates of possession.

(ii) A notice was issued proposing the rateable
value of Rs. 2.50 lakhs per annum with effect from
Ist April 1985 in respect of a property in Zamrudpur.
The information regarding area, name and address of
the allottee, date of possession and cost of plot was
furnished by the Survey Cell of the Corpoartion, in
November 1988. As per this information, the property
was handed over by the DDA in June 1977 at a
cost of Rs, 17.22 lakhs. On the basis of this informa-
tion, the department could have decided the case
which was not done. The department failed to decide
the case till July 1989. The reasons for keeping the
case pending were not on record.

Total cost of the plot worked out to Rs. 18.05 lakhs.
Accordingly, assumed rateable value works out to
Rs. 0.90 lakh per annum. Due to issue of notice with
effect from April 1985 instead of June 1977, the
department suffered a loss of revenue amounting to

Rs. 2.09 lakhs (after deducting water charges of
Rs. 0.35 lakh) from June 1977 to March 1985,
(iii) A notice proposing the rateable value of

Rs. 13.50 lakhs per
1985 in respect of a

annum was iussed from April
property in  Zumrudpur. In



.

August 1988, the Deputy Assessor and Collector,
Special Assessment Unit fixed the revised rateable
value at Rs. 7.66 lakhs per annum from April 1985.
As per rent agreement, the premises was let out from
October 1984 at a monthly rent of Rs. 0.67 lakh.
The delay in issue of notice resulted in a loss of re-
venue of Rs, 1.44 lakhs to the department from
October 1984 to 31st March 1985.

(iv) A plot of land in Masjid Moth was purchased
in auction from DDA, in February 1984, at a total
cost of Rs. 22.57 lakhs. Notice was issued to the
owner proposing a rateable value of Rs. 5.04 lakhs
per annum with effect from April 1985 which was
confirmed by the gssessing officer. The ratcable valuc
was challenged by the assessce and on issue of notice
by the advocate, the case was re-opened by the de-
partment and the rateable value was fixed at Rs. 1.75
lakhs per annum from April 1985. Failure of the
department to issuc notice from February 1984 re-
sulted in a loss of revenue of Rs. 0.84 lakh from
February 1984 to March 1985.

(v) A cinema house started functioning, in April
1971. The department issued a notice. in March
1973 proposing rateable value of Rs. 7.75 lakhs per
annum from April 1972 which was subsequently in-
creased to Rs. 8.79 lakhs from April 1977 on account
of erroncous valuation etc. Non-issue of notice under
Section 126 of the Act for the period from April
1971 to March 1972 thus precluded the department
from making assessment for the period from April
1971 to March 1972. The rateable value had been
computed, in July 1986, by the Assessor and Col-
lector at Rs. Rs. 5.54 lakhs but assessment order
had not been issued so far (July 1989). Assuming
that this rateable value is confirmed, the department
has suffered a loss of Rs. 1.80 lakhs for the period
from April 1971 to March 1972. As the department
had failed to raise the demand, an estimated sum of
Rs. 25.20 lakhs for the period from April 1972 to
October 1984 had not been recovered. The amount
recoverable from October 1984 onwards cculd not
be computed by Audit. As assessment order and de-
mand notice has not been issued, recovery preceed-
ings cannot be initiated,

(vi) A notice proposing the rateable value cf
Rs. 52 lakhs per annum from March 1981 was issued
with regard to assessment of a hotel. The case was
decided fixing the rateable value at Rs. 14.58 lakhs
per annum from July 1981. It was mentioned in the
assessment order that completion certificate was ap-
plied for, in May 1981 but the hotel could not be
started for want of licence. The annual report of the
hotel for 1980-81, however, revealed that it had re-

13

ceived an income of Rs. 19.78 lakhs on account of
room rent, serving of food and beverages during
March 1981 to July 1981.

As per provisions of the Act, assessment should be
gffective from the date of completion or occupation
of building whichever occurs first. As such, the rate-
able value should have been decided from Apiil
1981. Since it was fixed from July 1981, it resulted
in a loss of revenue of Rs. 1.34 lakhs for April to
July 1981.

7.14 Under assessimeni :—(i) A notice proposing
the rateable value of Rs. 3.38 lakhs per annum from
April 1977 was issued to ap assessee in respect of a
cinema. The proposal was revised to Rs, 5.85 lakhs
per annum from April 1978. The completion certifi-
cate was applied for by the assessee in October 1976.

The case was decided working out the rateable
value at Rs. 3.68 lakhs per annum which was res-
tricted to Rs. 3.38 lakhs as the notice was served for
that amount. The rateable value was given effect
from September 1977 when electric connection was
given. The licence to run the cinema was granted,
in September 1977. The assessment of property
from September 1977 instead of October 1976 had
resulted in a loss of Rs. 0.86 lakh.

The department stated, in August 1989, that
though the completion certificate was applied for,
in October 1976, yet the building could not be used
for want of electric connecticn and licence to run
the cinema. It was also staied that higher rateable
value was worked out due to inclusion of markect rate
of land at the time of construction and the cost of
sanitary and electrical installations.

The reply of the department was not tenable. As
per section 129 of Delhi Municipal Corporation Act,
properiy has to be assessed from the date of comple-
tion or possession whichever occurs first irrespective
of the consileration whether electric connection or
licence was provided or not. As the completion cer-
tificate was applied for, in October 1976 by the
asscssee, the assessing officer cannot deviate from
the provisions of the Act and assess the property from
September 1977.

(ii) To decide the rateable value of two properties
in Rohtak Road, Delhi, a notice was issued to the
assessee proposing the rateable value of Rs. 1 lakh
per annum with effect from April 1986 treating the
building as rented and taking into account the pre-
vailing market rate of rent at Rs. 5 per square foot
per month for the covered area of 1845 square feet.



The case was decided, in May 1987, fixing L?le rale-
able value of Rs. 0.21 lakh per annum adopting rent
at Rs. 1.05 per square foot.

A lump sum paymeni of tax amounting to Rs. 0.52
lakh for ten vears was made by the assessee to avail
the benefit of excmption from payment of property
tax in future.

It was seen in Audit that an adjacent property in
the same locality was assessed in June 1987 calculat-
ing the standard rent at a rate of Rs. 5.46 per square
foot per month while in the instant case, the standard
rent was calculated on the basis of a rent deed at
Rs. 1950 per month for the covered area of [845
square feet which worked out to Rs. 1.05 per square
foot per month. Under assessment of rateable value
had resulted in  a loss of revenue Rs. 3.83 lakhs
to the department.

7.15 Avoidable expenditure on printing of pas
book.—The department considered the necessity of
issue of pass books Lo the tax payer in June 1987. A
firm offered to design the pass books and supply three
lakh pass books free of charge after obtaining adver-
tiscments from public sector underiakings. As offer
of a firm to print the pass books free of cost by
inserting a few advertisements in the books had not
been accepted. The Fmance Department of the Coi-
jporation advised extending of the advertisements to
other commercial organisations to fetch some addi-
tional revenue. As per entry in the stock register,
1.95 lakh pass books were got printed from  the
Municipal Press without inserting any advertisements,
the reasons for which werc not on record. An expen-
diture of Rs. 1.12 lakhs incurred on printing of pass
books could have been avoided had the suggestion of
the firm, as approved by the Finance Department,
been implemented. Pass books were printed, in July
1987 and issucd to their subsidiary units, in August
and September 1988. The department had not issued
the pass books lo the tax payers so far (June 1989).

The matter was referred to the Ministry, the Delhi
Administration and the Municipal Corporation of
Delhi in August 1989; replies have not been received
(December 1989).

Account Department
8. Non maintenance of separate assets register

As per Government of India’s decision No. 7 below
Rule 149 of the General Financial Rules, the grantce
institution is required to maintain a register (in form
GFR 19) separately in respect of each sanctioning
authority, of permanent or semi-permanent assets
acquired wholly or substantially out of Government
grants*and to furnish a copy thereof, annually, to the
respective sanctioning authority.

14

* The Municipal Corporation, however, maintained
a combined register comprising assets created/
acquired out of loans/grants given by the Delhi
Administration and out of the Municipal Fund. The
statement required to be furnished to each sanctioning
authority annually, under the said rule was also not
sent to Delhi Adminisiration for each grant by the
Municipal Corporation of Delhi.

The Municipal Corporation stated, in October 1989,
that the Corporation had undertaken an exercise of
segregating the assets acquired out of grants/loans
released by Delhi Administration and the list would
be forwarded to Delhi Administration.

$. Non fur fishing of utilisation certificates

Certificates of utilisation of grants are required to
be furnished by the General Wing of Municipal
Corporation to Delhi Administration in respect of
grants-in-aid released by the latter for specific pur-
poses specifying therein that the grants had been
properly utilised on the objects for which those were
sanctioned and that where the grants were conditional,
the prescribed conditions had been fulfilled. It was
noticed that utilisation certificates in 260 cases for a
total amount of Rs. 297.78 crores had not been fur-
nished March 1989 to Delhi Administration as per
details given below :—

Amount

Year of sanction of grants  Number of

utilisation (Rs. in crores)

certificates

outstanding
1977-78 : 5 . 14 7.48
1978-79 . . i 6 5.67
1979-80 : . " 7 6.59
1980-81 z S 3 7 2.65
1981-82 26 4.30
1982-83 29 8.05
1983-84 : ; g 34 24.25
1984-85 " : " 33 36.68
1985-86 ; ; : 37 46.62
1986-87 32 67.96
1987-88 35 87.53
Total 260 297.78

The amount of utilisation certificates not furnished
to Delhi Administration as on 31st March 1989 regis-
tered an increase of Rs. 118.83 crores as compared
to the position as on 31st March 1988. Not a single
utilisation certificate was furnished during April 1988
to March 1989 in respect of the grants released during
1977-78 to 1985-86. Thus the position of outstand-
ing utilisation certificates for 1977-78 to 1985-86
continued to be the same and remained unsatisfactory.

The matter was reported to the Ministry of Home
Alffairs, Delhi Administration and Municipal Corpora-
tion of Delhi in October 1989; replies have not been
received (December 1989),



CHAPTER 111

DELHI WATER SUPPLY AND SEWAGE
DISPOSAL UNDERTAKING

10.4 Highlights

10. Augmentation of water treatment plants

10.1 Introduction A scheme for augmentation of
the water treatment plants at Wazirabad was approv-

ed by the Ministry of Urban Development in .Ju}y
1986, to be completed by the Undertaking within
two years from the date of award of work. The

scheme included three major items of work (i) cons-
truction of 40 million gallons per day (MGD) water
treatment plant at Wazirabad adjoining the existing
plant; (ii) providing, laying and joining 1500 mm
diameter trunk transmission main from Wazirabad to
Naraina reservoir: and (iii) construction of an effluent
pumping station at the Okhla sewage disposal works
and the laying of a 1500 mm diameter transmission
main up te Tilak bridge.

The scheme did not envisage drawal of any addi-
tional raw water from the Yamuna, The Central
Public Works Department (CPWD) are drawing 40
MGD raw water from the Yamuna near Rajghat
power house for gardening. On completion of the
above works, CPWD was to be supplied an equal
quantity of treated effluent from Okhla sewage treat-
ment plant for gardening so that the raw water is
available for drinking.

The work regarding construction of 40 MGD
Wwater treatment plant was divided into two parts and
was allotted to two contractors, The scheme  was
stipulated to be completed by April 1989. But the
Sunerintending Engineer stated in December 1089
that it was likely to be completed by March 1990.

10.2 Scope of Audit

A test check of the records relating to the allot-
ment of works and expenditure incurred thereon from
1986-87 to 1988-89 was conducted by Audit in July
and August 1989. '

10.3 Organisational set up

The civil, electrical and mechanical works relating
to the scheme were being got executed through con-
tractors under the supervision of three Executive
Engineers under the control of respective Superin-
tending Engineers and Chief Engineers.

15

A public utility scheme for augmentation of
water treatment plants at Wazirabad was
approved in July 1986. The work was to
be completed within two years of award
of work. There had been delays ranging
from 8§ to 14 months in the awarg of va-
rious components of works. Tke pace of
construction has been slow as progress of
different components ranged from zero ¢
75 per cent till June 1989. Augmentation

. of water supply has thus been considerably

delayed.

The tenders for supply of pre-siressed con-
crete and hume pipes were opened, in
Auvgust 1986 but supply orders were issued
i June 1987, in case of pre-stressed pipes
oangd of hume steel pipes in March 1987.
In both the cases, the orders for the full
quantity had not been placed with the Jo-
west tenderers. Negotiations were held and
the lTowest tenderer, in both the cases, re-
ceived orders for a part of the supply.
Other parties were given orders at higher
negotiated rates. The Undertaking paid an
avoidable extra payment of Rs, 45.42 lakhs.

One of the parties did not accept the sup-
ply order and the Undertaking called for
fresh tenders for 4750 metres of pre-
sfressed pipes which were opened in Nov-
emher 1988. Negotiations were held and
orders issued in April 1989. The Jlowest
tenderer was given an order for 50 per
cent of the quantify and the other tenderer
supplied 50 per cent of the quantity at higher
rate. The Undertaking paid an avoidable
extra payment of Rs. 7.24 lakhs. Injudicious
split up of orders for supply had resulted
in extra expenditure of Rs. 52.66 lakhs.

A lowest bidder for the construction  of
pumping station at Okhla was permitted to
revise upwards his quotation after the tem-
ders had been opened on the plen that he
was not aware of the corrigendum to the



notice inviting tenders. There was evidence
that the corrigendum had been rececived by
him well before the date of tenders. This
undue favour to the confractor resulted in
extra payment of Rs. 2.60 lakhs.

There was ro condition of advance pay-
ment in the notice inviting teaders. Ad-
vance payment of Rs, 20 lakhs each was
made to two contractors. Whereas ivferest
from one centractor was charged at the
rate of 18 per cent per annum, the other
contractor sibeit a public sector undertak-
ing, was given an interest free advance
resulting in a subsidy of Rs. 2 Jakhs.

One of the two similar works relating (o
laying and joining of 1500 mm dia pipes
was awarded at 2 higher rate as compared
to ihe other work alloited during ti:e Same
peried under the same scheme, This involy-
ed an extra expenditure of Rs. 11.49 lakhs.

Advances amounting to Rs. 160.11 lakhs
paid during December 1986 to  March

1989 for deposit works remained vnadijpst
ed. Works against which advances worth

Rs. 55.85 lakhs were paid, had not yet
been started.
10.5 Financial outlay :—The scheme was  approved

by the Ministry of Urban Development in July 1986
at an estimated cost of Rs. 2,267 lakhs.

Budget cstimates and actual expenditure incurred
were.—

(in lakhs of Rupecs)

Budget  Actual |
allocation expenditure Saving
1986-87 300.00 “1;8. . 5 B iﬂ.‘; -
1987-88 475.00 461.65 13.35
1153.00 971.37 181.63

1988-89

The saving was mainly due to delay in award of
work and subsequent delay in execution of work.

10.6 Delays in award of works—The Undertaking
took 8 to 14 months in the award of important com-

Construction of 3rd 40 MGD waler treatment plant at Wazirabad

Supply of 1500 mm PSC pipes

Construction of 40 MGD efiluent pumping station at Okhla

Supply of 1500 mm HS pipes

Supply of equipment erection and commissioning of clear water
pump house at Wazirabad

Supply of equipment erection and commissioning of 40 MGD

effiuent pumping station at Okhla

10.7 Delay in completion of works:—The progress
of the ninc works as indicated by the Executive Engi-
neers concerned pointed out that the progress had
been very slow as may be seen from the following

table :—

- }Eﬂbcr_ _éﬁu]acd Percentage
of delayed date of of work
cases completion done upto

June 1989
1 % 3 4
__C_onstructian of 3rd 40 2 April 1989 70
MGD water treatment
plants at Wazirabad
October 1988 52

Supply of equipment 1
erection and commission-

ing of clear water pump
houre at Wazirabad

ponents of works as detailed below :—
Month in which Month in which ~ Month of award Delay in
NIT was issued  tenders were of worlk award of
opened work
(in months)
July 1986 January 1987 September 1987 14
August 1986 August 1986 June 1987 10
July 1986 August 1986 May 1987 10
July 1986 August 1986 March 1987 8
July 1986 QOctober 1986 September 1987 14
July 1936 October 1986 September 1987 14
. el >
1 2 3 4
Laying and jointing of 2 October 1988 59 and 49 <
1500 mm dia PSC/HS
pipes from Wazirabad
to Rohtak rozd
Construction of 40 MGD 1 May 1988 73 '
effluent pumping station
at Okhla
Laying and jointing of 2 (i) October (i) 58
1500 mm PSC/HS pipes 1987
from Okhla to Tilak (iiY November (ii) Not
bridge 1987 yet
started
1 November 18.50 4

Supply of 1500 mm PSC
pipes

1988



-

The Executive Engineer stated, in August 1989,
that the delay in execution of works was mainly
attributable to the delayed submission of drawing
and designs by the contractors and consequential delay
in approval by the Undertaking; delayed procurement
of pipes: site difficulties and inadequate arrangement
of labour and material in case of laying and jointing
of pipes: cement and steel shortage and incapability
of two contractors in the case of supply of pipes.

The agreements with the contractors made them
responsible for submitting designs and drawings but
were silent about the time within which these were
to be submitted and within which these were to be
approved by the Undertaking, The failure to specify
the time frame in the agreements had contributed to
the delay in completion of the work.

Cement and steel were stock items and the delay
in supply of these items could have been avoided
by proper coordination,

10.8 Purchase of pipes:—Separate tenders for sup-
ply of pre-stressed concrete (PSC) and hume steel
(HS) pipes each of 1500 mm dia were opened in
August 1986. Firm ‘A’ had quoted the lowest rate
of PSC pipes but the orders for the full quantity of
19000 metres put to tender was not awarded to the
firm but negotiations were carried out with three
firms including firm ‘A’. The orders for supply of 30
per cent of the quantity was placed on firm ‘A’ in
June 1987 at the quoted rate of Rs, 2846.71 per
metre. Firm ‘B’ was ordered to supply 20 per cent of
the quantity at a rate of Rs. 3091.09 per metre, Firm
‘C’ was ordered to supply 50 per cent of the quantity
at a rate of Rs. 3273.81 per metre. The rates of
both these firms were higher than the lowest quoted
rates of firm ‘A’. By not placing orders on firm ‘A’
for the full quantity, the Undertaking incurred an
extra liability of Rs. 40.57 lakhs in respect of order
placed on firm ‘C’ and Rs. 9.29 lakhs on the order
placed with firm ‘B’.

Firm ‘B’ however, did not enter into the agreement
and did not supply 3800 metres of the pipes allocated
to it. To meet the deficiency of pipes and other
requirements, a tender for 4750 metres of the PSC
pipes of the same dia was called for and opened in
November 1988. The same three firms responded and
the quoted rate of Rs. 3518.75 per metre of firm
‘A’ was the lowest, However, negotiations were car-
ried out with firm ‘A’ and ‘C’. Firm ‘B’ was not con-
sidered in view of its earlier unsatisfactory perform-
ance. The order for 50 per cent of the quantity was
placed, in April 1989, with firm ‘A’ and 50 per cent

§/22 C&AG/89—6

with firm ‘C’  although its negotiated rate  of
Rs. 3823.49 per metre was higher than the rate of
firm ‘A’. The Undertaking thus had to incur exira ex-
penditure of Rs. 7.24 lakhs by not placing an order
for the full quantity on the lowest bidder.

In response to the tenders invited, in July 1986,
for the supply of 5500 metres of 1500 mm dia HS
pipes, four firms had responded which included firms
‘A’ and ‘B’ which had competed for the supply of
PSC pipes also. The rate of firm ‘B’ was the lowest.
Firm ‘A’ was considered incapable of making the
supply. Negotiations were held with the other three
firms. Firms ‘B’ and ‘D’ agreed to supply pipes at
the same: rates. Supply order issued, in March 1987
was split up in 60:40 (ratio) among firms B’ and ‘D’.
While placing the orders, the diffgrence of sales tax
which was 7 per cent in the case of firm ‘B’ and 4
per cent in the case of firm ‘D’ was ignored. The
effective rate of firm ‘B’ was higher and the Under-
taking paid an extra sum of Rs. 4.85 lakhs.

The proposals for split up of supply of PSC pipes
indicated that firm ‘A’ had stated after the opening
of the tenders that it was not in a position to supply the
full quantity. By permitting a bidder to reducc the
quantity of supply unilaterally, the sanctity of the
tendering system had been lost.

The stated reasons for split up of the order of HS
pipes were to get expeditious supply. The purpose
had nct been served as firm ‘B’ had not completed
the supply (August 1989).

Thus, the splitting up of supply orders in the three
cases and awarding those at higher rates to other
than the lowest tenderer had resulted in an avoidable
extra expenditure of Rs. 52.66 lakhs.

10.9 Irvegularity in lump-sim contract :—National
Buildings Construction Corporation had offered at
the time of bid, in January 1987, to instal clarifioc-
culators of Richardson and Cruddas make which did
not conform to the tender requirement. The firm
during negotiation offered to instal “Dorr™ make
equipment according to tender requirement on the
condition that it would charge Rs. 10 lakhs over
and above the amount quoted in the tender. During
negotiation, this offer was accepted by the Water
Supply Committee without verifying the rates from
the manufacturers. Payment of extra cost of Rs. 10
lakhs for clariflocculators instead of actual difference
between the market rate prevailing at the time of
apening the tenders was irregular.



Exccutive Engincer's reply that the firm agreed to
supply “Dorr” make equipment at an extra payment
of Rs. 10 lakhs was not tenable as there was nothing
on records regarding verification of the market rate
at the time of acceptance of tenders,

10.10 Avoidable extra expenditure in award of
work:—With regard to work “‘Construction of 40
MGD pumping station at Okhla including eflluent
channel and sump-well”, it was noted that the date
of receipt of tenders was 29th August 1986 and were
to be opened on the same day. A corrigendum re-
garding soil conditions was issued on 26th August
1986. The said corrigendum was received by all those
to whom the tenders were issued, three days before
the opening of tenders. Out of five tenders received,
offers of first three lowest tenderers were Rs. 29.29
lakhs, Rs. 33.14 lakhs and Rs. 38 lakhs respectively.

The firm whose tender was received on 29th August
1986, stood the lowest at Rs. 29.29 lakhs, stated in
the meeting of the Technical Committee held on 19th
December 1986 that their offer was made not inclusive
of effect of corrigendum regarding sub-soil conditions.
The firm was given an opportunity to revise its offer.
The firm revised the offer at Rs. 32.10 lakhs on 26th
December 1986 which was for a rate lower than
the second lowest bidder.

In order to have more competitive rates, the
Technical Committee decided to call the tenderers
for negotiations, in January 1687 and negotiated
rate of Rs. 31.89 lakhs of the same lowest tenderer,
was considered reasonable and recommended for
acceptance. This was accepted by Water Supply Com-
mittee on 12th March 1987.

The circumstances under which a statement of the
lowest bidder made nearly after four months of
opening of the ténders was accepted and was allowed
te revise the rate upwards had not been explained.

The irregularity of allowing the lowest bidder to
revise the bid upwards when the corrigendum was
already reccived by the firm three days in advance
of the the date of opening of the tenders had, thus,
resulted in an avoidable extra expenditure of Rs. 2.60
lakhs.

10.11 Undue favour to a contracior :—A part of
work “Construction of 40 MGD Water treatment
plant at Wazirabad” was allotted to National Buildings
Construction Corporation (NBCC) in September 1987.
NBCC requested the Undertaking for financial sup-
port for speedy progress of the work. Payment of

the work was to be made on percentage basis. The
Water Supply Committee accepted the request, in
January 1989, and suggested the allotment of funds
on the basis of monthly requirement. The following
sums were, however, placed at the disposal of the
NBCC for the period noted against each without
any proper assessment.

Amount Period during which availed

(Rupess in lakhs)

10.00 December 1988 to March 1989
20.00 March to July 1989
18.00 July to August 1989

A part of the above mentioned work was also
allotted to a private company, in September 1987
to whom mobilization advance of Rs. 20 lakhs was
sanctioned, in July 1989, on which interest at the
rate of 18 per cent was chargeable.

There was no condition in the agreement for
making the payment of advance to cither of the
contractors. The grant of advances to both the con-
tractors was an unintended benefit not contemplated
in the original tender notice. There was no justification
in not charging interest from NBCC when interest
from the other contractor was charged at the rate
of 18 per cent per annum. Non-charging of interest
from NBCC resulted in loss of revenue amounting to
Rs. 2 lakhs to the Undertaking (up to the end of
August 1989).

The Undertaking’s version that the NBCC being
a Government agency, interest was not required to
be charged, was not tenable as NBCC had competed
for the work as a commercial Undertaking and there
were no orders for giving any benefit to such an
organisation.

10.12 Award of similar type of work at higher
rates :—The work of laying and jointing of 1500 mm
dia PSC|HS pipes from Wazirabad plant to Rohtak
Road (14.5 kms.) was split-up in two parts (i) from
Wazirabad treatment plant to Model Town, (ii) from
Model Town to Rohtak Road. The works were
awarded to two contractors at negotiated rates of
64 per cent and 64.99 per cent above the estimated
cost of Rs. 38.49 lakhs and Rs. 34.40 lakhs respecti-
vely against the departmental justification rate of
70.99 and 64.70 per cent above the estimated cost
based on Delhi Schedule of Rates 198i.

Similar type of work of “Laying and jointing of
1500 mm dia PSC/HS pipes from OQkhla effluent
channel to Tilak bridge” was also divided in two



parts from (1) Okhla to Barapulla Nalla, (i) Bara-
pulla Nalla to Tilak Bridge and awarded to two
contractors during the same month at 47.99
cent and 49.50 per cent above the cstimated cost of
Rs. 27.54 lakhs and Rs. 38.03 lakhs based on Delhi
Schedule of Rates 1981 respectively.

The award of similar type of work relaiing to
one and the same scheme during the same pericd
at different rates had thus resulted in extra expendi-
ture of Rs. 11.49 lakhs (Rs. 6.16 lakhs on part |
and Rs. 5.33 lakhs on part 1T of the former work)

The Executive Engineer’s reply that the work can-
not be compared with other sizes and other alignments
was not tenable as the size of pipes laid for Loth the
works was the same. It is a norma] practice that
the rates accepted for a work are compared to similar
nature of work undertaken during the same period.

10.13 Advances given for deposit works.—It was
noticed that advances aggregating Rs. 160,11 lakhs
had been paid during 1986-87 to 1988-89 by two
divisions of the Undertaking to Delhi Electric Supply
Undertaking, Delhi Administration, Municipal Corpo-
ration of Delhi and Railways for execution of certain
works. The advances were given for execution of
deposit works pertaining to construction of bridges
across drains, road restoration and shifting of poles
etc.

Out of Rs. 160.11 lakhs, Rs. 55.85 lakhs related
to nine items of works for which construction had
not even started (August 1989). Even the cases in
which remaining advances aggregating Rs. 104.26
lakhs were paid, had not been got adjusted for the
periods ranging from 14 to 32 months (August 1989).

The Executive Engineer stated in August 1989
that all such payments had to be made well in advance
along with the approval of alignment. Failure of
timely allotment of works had resulted in delay in
completion of works and had led to blocking of funds
to the tune of Rs. 160.11 lakhs,

10.14 Check of measurement by the prescribed
higler authorities :—Measurements recorded in res-
pect of all hidden items, items of high unit rates
and all important jtems are required to be checked
cent per cent by an officer of the rank of Assistant

Engineer or Executive Engineer. No such check was,

per

19

however, exercised during the exccution of the follow-
ing works which included either hidden or high unit
rate items :—
(i) Construction of water treatment plant at
Wazirabad

(ii) Construction of Okhla efluent

station

pumping
(iii) Laying and jointing of 1500 mm dia PSC|HS
pipes from Wazirabad treatment plant to

Rohtak Road and Okhla effluent channel
to Barapulla Nalla,

Executive Engineer’s reply that there was no praciice
of conducting 100 per cent check for such items was
not tenable in view of clear provisions in CPWD
manual which is being followed by the Undertaking.

The matter was referred to the Ministry of Home
Affairs and Delhi Administration in October 1989;
replies have not been reccived (December 1989).

11. Construction of water
Shahdara

freatment plant, North

A project to construct 100 million gallons per
day (MGD), water treatment plant at Shahdara
North and ancilliary works was sanctioned for
Rs. 1,804 lakhs by the Delhi Water Supply and
Sewage Disposal Committee in September 1977. The
project was expected to be completed by March
1979. It was intended to mect the supply of water
to trans-Yamuna area, Civil Lines and South Delhi.
The plant was commissioned with a capacity of
50 MGD, in June 1984 and capacity of 50 MGD was
added in phases up to April 1986. The total ex-
penditure incurred on the project was Rs. 23.47
crores.

The project consisted of construction of 100 million
gallons per day water treatment plant, pumping sets,
water mains, reservoirs, etc. The works were awarded
to National Buildings Construction Corporation
(NBCC) limited, a public sector undertaking, in
September 1980. The works were to be completed
by March 1983. Some works were left incomplete or
not done at all. A case between NBCC and the
Undertaking had been pending with the arbitrator
since 1985.

The appurtenent works were, however, still under
construction and an amount of Rs, 355.68 lakhs
had been spent after 1985-86 till January 1989.



The construction work of water pump house in-
cluding pump, intake channel, etc. which was awar-
ded to a private contractor at a lump sum cost of
Rs. 170 lakhs was to be started from October 1982
and to be completed, in January 1984. The work
was completed, in February 1987, The contractor
had to be granted extension due to non-completion
of other connected works which could not be com-
pleted to enable the contractor to take up his work.
During the extended period the wages of labour in-
creased and the department had to pay labour escala-
tion amounting to Rs, 7.99 lakhs to the contractor.
Had the execution of related works been properly
planned and coordinated, payment of Rs, 7.99 lakhs
escalation charges could have been avoided.

The construction of canteen building attached to
100 MGD plant was completed at a total cost of
Rs. 5.12 lakhs in September 1988.

It was observed that the canteen building was not
put to use till August 1989, This resulted in blocking
of funds to the extent of Rs. 5.12 lakhs.

A test check of the records of the Construction
Water Division I revealed that adjustment of advances
amounting to Rs. 232.10 lakhs paid during March
1981 to October 1985 to various agencies in connec-
tion with the work relating to 100 MGD water
treatment plant were still pending as on 31st July
1989 although the major work of the said plant stood
completed in April 1986.

It was, further, observed that neither fortnightly
reports of the outstanding advances were sent to the
Finance and Accounts wing of the Undertaking
regularly as required in the Undertaking’s circular
dated 9th October 1985 nor an effective follow up
action was taken to get the advances adjusted,

A test check of the records of payments to the
Uttar Pradesh Jal Nigam revealed that a sum of
Rs. 141,72 lakhs was paid on adhoc basis during
1983 to 1989 towards the maintenance of raw water
conduit and settling tank. No agreement had been
entered into with the Jal Nigam regarding payment
of charges for maintenance of raw water conduit and
settling tank. The Undertaking had not certified|stated
anywhere whether the adhoc payments were
reasonable.

To sum up,

— The failure of the Undertaking to properly
plan execution of allied works had led to
payment of escalation of labour charges
amounting to Rs. 7.99 lakhs,

— A canteen building completed, in September
1988, at a cost of Rs. 512 lakhs had
remained vnutilised.

— Advances aggregaiing Rs. 232.10 lakhs paid
to various agencies during March 1981 to
October 1985 in connection with the work
had been lying cutstanding for over four (o

seven years.

~— The Undertaking had paid Rs, 141.72 lakhs
as a share of the cost of maintenance of
raw water conduit and settling tank to the
UP. Jal Nigam without agrecment and
examining the reasonableness of the claim.

The matter was referred to the Ministry of Home
Affairs, Delhi Administration, Corporation and the
Undertaking in October 1989; replies from the
Ministry and Delhi Administration have not been
received (December 1989).

20

.-—--—-



CHAPTER 1V

DELHI ELECTRIC SUPPLY UNDERTAKING

12. Power and distribution transformers
12.1 Introduction

Transformers fornt an important link between power
generation and transmission system on one hand and
between transmission system and distribution system
on the other. Transmission and distribution of power
over long distances from generating stations to load
centres necessarily involve the stepping up and step-
ping down of voltages by the use of transformers.
An adequatc transmission system is necessary for
keeping down the system losses to the minimum and
improving the reliability of the system as a whole.

Eleven KV is the distribution voltage in the Union
Territory of Delhi and demand of the consumers is
met on 11 KV|LV system.

The removal of a transformer from a system due
to failure, results in overloading of other units and
may pose system constraints. Fault free operation of
a transformer is, therefore, important both for power
supply and distribution network. Timely repairs and
overhauling of transformers not only prolong their
life but also avoid system disturbances.

12.2 Scope of Audit

The records for the years 1985-86 to 1988-89, as
maintained by two store depots dealing separately
with power and distribution transformers, two out of
six circles of the Distribution and Maintenance
Department, the Power Transformers Repair Work-
shop at Okhla and the Scrap Transformers stores at
Rohtak Road Rampura were test checked by Audit
during April—July 1989.

12.3 Organisational set-up

The Transmission and Distribution Department
which is responsible for the proper usage and mainte-
nance of power and distribution transformers at
various sub-stations is headed by the Chief Engincer
{ Distribution). The department has been divided into
six circles under the charge of Additional Chicl
Engincers. There are six main store depots under the
charge of Executive g£ngincers,
deal separatcly  with new power
transformers  and with
transformers.

which two
distribution
distribution

out of
and

oune serap

12.4 Highlights

The number of (ransformers owned Ly
DESU those installed on line, kept as
standby, awaiting repairs, dispesal, cle, were
net available with the Chief Engineer (Dis-
tribution). In (he 2bsence of these deiails,
there ceuld not be any effective comirol or
planning for purchases of transformers, their
utilisation, repair, overhauling, efc. The
details of power fransformers were parti-
ally made available to Audit.

Proper arrangements for varions tests and
Overhauling of power (ransformers had not
heen made. There were 112 power trans-
formers more than six years old and had
bhecome overdue for overhauling during
1988-89. A 100 MVA power transformer
costing Rs. 100.40 lakhs failed within three
years of instaliation, The Enquiry Com-
mitiee pointed out that scane requisite fests
which could have pointed out the fauits at
early stages had not been carried oupt.

Six power transformers valuing Rs. 143.28
lakhs were commissioned after their war-
1anty period of 12/18 months had expired.
Thirteen power transformers valuing Rs.
199.77 lakhs had been declared as scrapped
within 3 to 17 years which was much below
the expected life of 35 years.

Out of 4200 distribution transformers which
were in the system as on 31st March 1987,
296 failed during 1986-87. The percentage
of failure during the year was 7.04. With
preper maintenance, the failore should not
exceed three to four percentage. During
1985-86, 310 distribution transformers of
various capacities failed and 280 failed
during 1987-88. Nine power i(ransformers
costing Rs. 189.77 lakhs had been Iyine
from one to five years without being re-
paired or overhanled, which had not been
taken up for want of spare windings or
requisition to repair transformers from sub-
stations.



—  Out of 4735 distribution transformers, 1207
(25.49 per cent) costing Rs. 972.68 lakhs
failed during the guarantee period itself. As
many as 353 distribution transforniers cosi-
ing Rs, 121.36 lzkhs had failed during  the
guarantee period and had teen lying in
store depot uarepaired|unreplaced since
1984 and onwards.

— As per a survey conducted in  1986-87,
2215 gistribution transformers of varicus
capacities were awaifing repairs. No arrange-
ments had been made by DESU  for re«
pair of these framsformers (ill date (July
1989).

—  Scrapped distribution transformers dumped
at a scrap store depot for disposal revealed
that out of 985 transformers, 721 Le. 73.20
per cent bad failed within 12 years from
the date of commissioning i.e. without com-
pleting half of their expected life of 25
years and 36.35 per cent of the (ransfor-
mers had failed even before completing one
fifth of the prescribed life. As many as 985
distribution transiormers had been lying in
the store depot for one to 13 years. A
sum of nearfy Rs. 246.25 lakhs wkich was
expected to be realised by their disposal had
thus been blocked.

— Records of Scrap Store Depot revealed that
1.24 lakhs liftres wsed transformer oil had
been lying unrefined|undisposed of for
period upto five years. The value of reco-
verable oil was estimated at Rs, 13,62 lakhs.

12.5 Planning control and monitoring :—The
budgetted and actual expenditure incurred on pur-
chases, repair and maintenance of the transformers
during 1985-86 to 1988-89 was called for, in August
1989 from the Financial Adviser and Chief Accounts
Officer, but there have been no response from him.
The information was also not available in the office
of the Chief Engineer (Distribution).

The number of transformers in the possession of
DESU, those installed on line in the system, those
kept as standby ofi the line, those awaiting repairs or
overhauling outside the system were also not avail-
able with the Chief Engineer. He asked the Addi-
tional Chief Enginee:s, in May 1989, to furnish the
information who, in turn, wanted Exceutive Engincers
subordinate to them to furnizh .
However, only partial

the information.

information  in  respect  of

power transformers was supplied to Audit by the
various Executive Engineers.

It was noticed that there was no arrangement to
collect, compile, process, monitor and analyse the
data/information regarding the performance of the
transformers of various capacities received from a
number of suppliers.

Details regarding schedule of periodical repairs and
overhauling were also not available with the offices of
the Chief Engineer and Additiona]l Chief Engineeis
and Executive Engineers.

In the absence of details of schedules of tests and
overhauling, it is not understood as to how plans for
repairs, overhauling, condemnation and disposal of
scrapped transformers could be drawn up.

12.6 Non-maintenance of history cards of transfor-
mers :—The history cards of power as well as dis-
tribution transformers were not maintained by res-
pective executive engineers though required to be
maintained as per decision taken in a meeting held,
in January 1984. In the absence of these cards, the
following points could not Le verified by Audit : delay
in commissioning of transformeis, performance, of
transformers, the period for which the transformers
remained idle, periodical test, overhauling and main-
tenance of the transformers at sub-stations and move-
ment of damaged transformers.

It was observed that at sub-stations, general diarics
were being maintained wherein the entries in chrono-
logical order regarding the maintenance of transfor-
mers, the results of oil sample tests, oil filteration,
dehydration of power transformers, etc. were being
made. Thus the tests, the details of repairs, change
of parts and accessories made in a particular trans-
former over a number of years could not be found
out unless the diaries of all the relevant years were
referred to and the items separately listed out. Two
or three diaries were used every year. Diaries of
carlier years were not readily available. Transfor-
mers were sent to DESU workshop at Okhla without
history cards.

12.7 Preventive testing and maintenance :—It is
imperative to keep track of the location and condi-
tion of each transformer. It was, however, observed
that the existing control methods were imperfect with
the result that premature failure of transformers was
a regular feature in DESU.  As per the Burcau of
Indian Standards code of practice for selection. in-

stallation and maintenance of  transformers, it is

22




necessary to assess the operating conditions of trans-
formers by periodic testing and other monitoring
techniques. Detection of faults at incipient stages
and initiation of corrective measures, would save
transformers from being burnt out. A rigid system
of inspection and preventive maintenance ensures
long life, trouble free service and low maintenance
cost. Maintenance consists of regular inspection,
testing and reconditioning where  necessary. The
degree of atltention and maintenance varies with the
service conditions and load cycle of the transformer.

Records are required to be kept of each transfor-
mer giving details of all inspections and testing made
and of unusual occurrence.

The periodicity for conducting the important tests
has been recommended by the Burcau of Indian
Standards but these were not being observed by
DESU. The periodicity for overhauling of the trans-
formers had also been prescribed. Information re-
garding the exact number of transformers due/over-
due for overhauling and reasons for delay in their
overhauling were called for in May-June 1989 but
was not furnished (November 1989).

Some cases noticed as a result of test check in
which periodical tests, timely overhauling of power
transformers were not done, are given below :

(i) Periodical tests and overhauling :—In seven
sub-stations (220 KV), 31 power transformers were
in operation on Ist April 1989. It was observed that
only three tests i.e. dissolved gas analysis, insulation
resistance test and earth resistance test were being
carried out as per schedule. The other tests were not
carried out. It was intimated by the Superintending
Engineer that the tests in question are carried out
only when the transformer trips on account of some
faults. The Superintending Engineer further stated
that low voltage impulses test, bushing tests, core
loss measurement tests could be carried out at
the time of overhauling. The overhauling of trans-
formers on line was not done as proper arrangements
and spare transformers were not available.

(ii) Absence of preventive testing and main-
tenance leading to premature failure of a power trans-
former :—A power transformer cf 100 MVA capa-
city costing Rs. 100.40 lakhs was installed /commis-
sioned at Patparganj sub-statiop, in February 1985.
The transformer tripped on 17th April 1988 was
tested by the officials of the Transformers Repair
Workshop on 19th April 1988, The estimated cost

23

of repair, as intimated by the supplier, was Rs, 85
lakhs. The decision whether the transformer should
be got repaired or declared as scrap was still to be
taken (July 1989). A Committee consisting of Chief
Engineer (Generation) and Additional Chief Engi-
neer (Distribution) and Training observed, in June
1988 that gas chromotography tests had been conduc-
ted in June 1985 and thereafter, in August 1987 i.e.
aiter two years even when acetylene formation had
been indicated in the test of June 1985, the Commit-
tee felt that gas chromotography of the oil should
liave been carried out after every quarter.  Further,
the oil testing had not been carried out in respect of
this transformer after its installation and commission-
ing except for breakdown test.

The Commitice observed that normal life of a
power transformer is 35 years but the transformer,
in question, failed in a period of a little over three
years. Since construction details of the transformer,
were not available with DESU, the Committee could
not come to any definite conclusion about the possi-
ble design deficiency,

It is thus evident that preventive testing and main-
tenance had not been carried out regularly. As a
result, the faults could mot be detected at incipient
stages which resulted in failure of the transformer
costing Rs. 100.40 Ilakhs.

(ili) Non-overhauling of transformers :—As per
Bureau of Indian Standards code of practice for selec-
ticn, installation and maintenance of transformers, the
periodicity for overhauling should be ten years for
power transformers of over 3000 KVA capacity and
seven years for 3000 KVA and less. There were
about 208 power transformers in the system in DESU
out of which 96 were purchased during 1983-84 to
1988-89. Thus, 112 power transformers were older
than six to seven years. These had become overdue
fer overhauling. Only 18 power transformers were
overhauled during 1983-84 to 1988-89,

The distribution transformers should be overhauled
every five years. DESU had 4200 transformers be-
low 1000 KVA capacity as on 31st March 1987. The
Chief Engineer (D) was requested, in May 1989, to
intimate/sfow the records relating to the overhauling
of distribution transformers but not even a single
case out of 4200 transformers was shown where over-
hauling was done. A detailed reply from the Chicf
Engincer (Distribution) had also not been received
(December 1989),



12.8 Delay
mers :—The following power

in commissioning of power transfor-
transformers were

Serial number of power transformers and capacity

Date of issue from store

Commissioned after their warranty period of 12,18
months had expired.

Year of com- Cost (Rupees

missioning in lakhs)

_zm}'s 25 MVA N Spais Scdpfcmbcr 1984 3 1986 21.18
2604/3 25 MVA Scplcmber 1984 1986 21.18
2759/2 20 MVA March 1986 1988 29.46
2759/3 20 MVA March 1986 1988 29.46
2846/1 16/20 MVA November 1986 1988 21.00
2846/2  16/20 MVA November 1986 1988 21.00
Total 143.28

12.9 Premature failure of power fransformers :— During the period 1984-89, the workshop had re-

Out of the transformers received in the Okhla work-
shop for repairs between 1984-85 and 1988-89, 13
transformers costing Rs. 199.77 lakhs were declared
as scrapped. These had failed within 3 to 17 years
which was much below the expected life of 35 years.
The details and cost of the transformers are -given
below :

Number of Capacity Life span Cost
transfor- (Rupees in
mers failed lakhs)
__3 Zb MVA x 1 3 to 5 years 37.49
10 MYA X 2
5 10 MVA x 2 5 to 10 years 99.03
50 MVA x 3
| SMVAx2 13 to 17 years 63.25
15 MVA x 2
10 MVA x 1
Total 19977

The files relating to investigation made for as-
certaining the reasons for premature failure were
called for by Audit, in May 1989 but were not made
available.

12.10 Overall failure rate :(—QOut of 4200 distribu-
tion transformers which were in the system as on
31st March 1987, 296 failed during 1986-87, the
rate of failure being 7.04 per cent. It was noticed
that 310 transformers failed in 1985-86 and 280 in
1987-88. The failure percentage of transfcrmers
should normally not exceed three to four per cent
with proper maintenance.  Higher percentage of
failurc imposes a heavy financial burden on DESU.

12.11 Transformers repair  workshop :—A Trans-
formers repair workshop was established at Okhla
Industrial Area by DESU in 1984-85 to repair and
overhaul power transformers up to 50 MVA capacity.

24

paired 22 power transformers and overhauled 18
transtormers. Fifleen power transformers were await-
ing repairs/overhauling as on 31st March 1989, Thus
the workshop had on an average repaired 44 and
overhauled 3.6 transformers in a year. Three trans-
formers out of 22 repaired, failed again within a
period ranging from 2 to 27 months from the date of
their re-installation. Sixteen employees including one
executive engineer and three assistant engineers were
on the strength of the workshop.

The estimates for works carried out during 1984-85
to 1988-89 by Okhla workshop were not prepared.
The job card system was not followed. In the ab-
sence of the details, cost of material and proportion-
ate expenditure on manpower utilised in the repair
and cverhauling, etc. of the transformers, the overall
cost or the cost of unit of the work done could not be
ascertained.

Four transformers of various capacities costing
Rs. 72.74 lakhs received in Okhla workshop during
June 1984 to May 1988 were lying unrepaired (July
1989). All these transformers were reported lying
unrepaired for want of spare windings. The reasons
as to why the Chief Engineer (Distribution) under
whom the workshop functioned, could not procure
the windings for such long periods were not intimated
to  Audit,

Two power transformers received for overhauling
in December 1987, two in March 1988 and one in
November 198§ had remained unattended (July
1989). The Executive Engineer in charge of the
workshop stated that the work would be taken when
demand for transformers was received in the work-
shop. Had the overhauling been done soon after
the receipt of the transformers, these could have been

released and transformers due for overhauling sent to
workshop.



Orders for purchasc of one oven and one crane
were placed for the workshop, in July and August
1987 respectively, These (valuing Rs. 4.81 lakhs)
were received, in December 1987 and March 1988
respectively and were lying in open awaiting utilisa-
tion (sunc 1989). These could not be put to use
before the civil and mechanical works of the work-
shop were completed. The purchase had been made
much in advance of requirement. Thus funds to the
extent of Rs. 4.81 lakhs had been blocked. Moreover,
the condition of equipment is likely to deteriorate
with the passage of time.

12.12 Failure during guarantee period—New dis-
tribution transformers on purchase are received at
Okhla Store Depot from where these are issued to
various sub-stations for installation. If a transformer
fails during the period of guarantee which is norm-
ally five years from the date of installation or 5-1/2
years from the date of receipt at the store depot, due
to manufacturing defects, it is the responsibility of
the Okhla Store Depot to get it repaired/replaced.
After the guarantee period, it is the responsibility of
the concerned sub-station to get it repaired or if it is
irrepairable to send it to Rohtak Road/Rampura
Scrap Store Depot.

As many as 4735 distribution transformers of va-
rious capacities (costing Rs. 5772.06 lakhs on the
basis of current rate) were purchased during April
1980 to December 1988. Out of 4735 transformers,
1207 failed during the guarantee period. Overall
failure percentage was 25.49 as detailed below:

Number

Capacity Number Cost Percen-
of trans-  of those tage
formers  failed
received  within

the
guarantee
period
(Rupees in lakhs)

100 KVA 1365 659 17727 48.28

315 KVA 55 8 12.19 . 14.55

400 KVA 1291 393 518.76 30.44

630 KVA 1401 95 161.50 6.78

1000 KVA 623 52 102.96 8.3

Total 4735 1207 972.68 25.49

The records of Okhla Store Depot showed that these
transformers failed due to internal fauits. The de-
tailed survey reports indicating the cases of failure
were not made available to Audit. As distribution
transformer repair workshop had been closed in 1983,
the transformers which failed were lying at site.

25

As many as 353 tansformers of various capacities
supplied by four firms at a cost of Rs. 121.36 lakhs
failed from 1984-85 to 1988-89 within the guarantee
period and were lying in Okhja Store Depot un-
repairad/unreplaced.

As per terms and cenditions of the relevant pur-
chase orders and indemnity bonds furished by  the
suppliers cocerned they were required to lift the failed
transformers within 15 days of the receipt of intima- -
tion ot failure and were to return the same within
30 days duly repaired/replaced. Tt was noticed that
the communications regarding failure of transformers
were sent to the firms by ordinary post. Registered
notices for repairs|replacement of failed transformers
were sent only after two to three years.

It wus stated by the executive engineer that Jegal
action was being taken against the firms but records
were not made available to Audit.

It was observed that 52 transformers out of which
29 costing Rs. 43.03 lakhs at current rates (current
value of remaining 23 transformers not available as
these are no longer being purchased) which failed
within the guarantes period were lying in the Rohtak
Road Store. These transformers failed during January
1977 to November 1983. There was nothing on re-
cord to show that suppliers concerned were contact-
ed to repair/replace these failed transformers. The
transformers were still lying (June 1989) in the depot
unrepaired and no efforts had been made to get these

repaired. Due to the passage of time, these trans-
formers might have to be ultimately scrapped.
No time limit appears io have been fixed for

return of transformers failed during guarantee period
to the depot for repair/replacement. It was noticed
that the sub-stations had delayed return of 148 trans-
formers to depot which ranged from 3 to more than
30 months as per details given below:—

Time taken to return failed transformers to depot - "I-\Iumber

Three to six months

61

Six months to one year 50
One year to two years 25
More than two years 12
Total 148

The transformers which failed during the guarantee
period were required to be sent to Okhla Store Depot
for getting them repaired from the suppliers concern-
ed. Such delays in sending the transformers to the
depot would lead to further delays in contacting the
suppliers for repairs thus losing valuable guarantee
period.



As per terms and conditions of agreement, trans-
formers failing during guarantee period are required
to be repaired /replaced within 30 days {rom the date
of lifting. A test check of such transformers returned
by suppliers after repair during April 1985 to March
1989 revealed that there was a time lag of threc
months to one year from the date of lifting for repair
to date of return after repair, as detailed below :—

Pericd after which returned N}:_n_'lb_c_-' .
Within 3 to 6 months : s . 36
Within 6 to 9 months 5 . > . : 2
Within 9 to 12 months y ¥ " . ; |
Total 39

There is no provision in the standard agreement for
enforcemet of any penalty if the supplier failed to
return duly repaired transformer within the permis-
sible period of 30 days. Besides, no precautions were
taken to ensure that such delays on the part of the
suppliers in repairing the transformers extended the
guaratee period automatically.

12.13 Dehyderation of distribution transformers.—
All possible preventive steps need be taken to guard
against moisture penetration inside the transformer
as it affects its life,

In a mecting of 17 technical officers held in Janu-
ary 1984 including Additional General Manager
(Technical), it was decided that all new distribution
transformers would be dehydrated before issue from
Okhla Store. It was observed that 199 and 175 trans-
formers of various capacities issued during 1984-85
and 1985-86 respectively were dehydrated whercas
no dehydration was done to 2648 transformers issued

during 1986-87 to 1988-89; thereby affecting their
life.

12.14 Repair of distribution transformers.—A small
workshop at Rohtak Road functioned for the repair
and overhauling of distribution transformers (upto
1000 KVA capacity) till December 1983. Due to
premature failure of the transformers repaired at this
workshop, it was considered uneconomical to conti-
nue the work of repair and the workshop was closed
down towards the end of 1983-84.

It was seen that no arrangements had been made
for repairs/overhauling of the distribution transfor-
mers from the time of closure of this workshop, A
team of engineers of DESU made a survey and re-
ported, in September 1986, that 2215 distribution

transformers were lying dumped at various stores/
sites.

26

The transformers are of the ratings 15 KVA to
1000 KVA. No arrangements had been made to get
the transformers repaired (June 1989). It was also
noticed that a proposal to set up a workshop for
repair of distribution transformers was approved by
the General Manager, in September 1985. As per the
proposal, a shed was to be constructed and the re-
quisite material and staff were to be provided on pri-
ority basis. However, no target date was fixed to start
the workshop. Only preliminary work regarding the
construction of the shed was in progress (Junec 1989).

12.15 Scrap Store Depot—The distribution  trans-
formers are expected to have a life span of 25 years.
There were 985 transformers at Rohtak Road/Ram-
pura Store Depot which were lying for disposals
(July 1989). An analysis of actual life of these scrap-
ped transformers indicated that 721 viz. about 73.20
per cent of these scrapped transformers had failed
within 12 years from the date: of commissioning i.e.
before completing even half of their expected life;
36.35 per cent of the transformers had failed before
completing one fifth of the prescribed life. The posi-
tion was as follows :—

Transformers failed within Number
5 years from the date of commissioning 358
5 to 8 years from the date of commessioning 226
8 to 12 years from the date of commissioning 137

12 to 15 years from the date of commissioning 75

15 to 20 years from the date of commissioning 49

20 years and above from the date of commissioning 140

Toial 985

Information regarding the rest of the transformers
at various sites/store depots was not furnished to
Audit.

“The information regarding 985 transformers lying
in the Rohtak Road/Rampura Store indicated that
these had been lying there for periods up to 13 years
as per details given below :(— '

“Period

Number of
transformers
1976-77 to 1982-83 107
1983-84 106
1984-85 118
1985-86 311
1986-87 207
1987-88 : : : \ z i 134
1988-89 " " ; . . 5 1
1989-90 P s $ . s . 1
Total 985




Besides occupying valuable space, the condition of
the transformers continued to deteriorate due to
exposure to vagaries of nature, thus reducing (he
expected scrap value.

Some of the recent auctions showed that such
transformers could fetch Rs, 0.10 lakh to Rs. 0.70
lakh per transformer depending upon its capacity.
On the assumpiion of a minimum average receipt of
Rs. 0.25 lakh per transformer, a sum of nearly
Rs. 246.25 lakhs had been blocked due to delay in
disposal of transformers,

During the test check of records relating to Rohtak
Road and Rampura scrap stores of DESU, it was
observed that surplus used transformer oil was returncd
to these stores by various sub-stations. The position
of receipt and closing stock of transformer oil for the
last four years up to 1988-89 was as under :—

Year Opening Receipt Closing

Balance Balance
1985-86 . x . 600 2362 2962
1986-87 . 2962 86615 89577
1987-88 . 89577 29650 119227
1988-89 . 119227 5040 124267

It was further observed that Power Transformers
Repair Workshop at Okhla has full facility /equipmeit
for filtration of such type of transformer oil. No
reasons were found on record as to why this oil was
not sent to that workshop or some other agency for
filtration and further use. It was noticed that had
this oil been sent for filtration about 80 per cent
thereof, i.e., 0.99 lakh lit1 s useable oil could have
been recovered and DESU could have saved an
amount of Rs. 13.62 lakhs at the rate of Rs. 13.70
per litre by avoiding purchase of fresh oil.

The second alternative was to dispose of this oil
in the existing state. This was also not done. Since
1985-86, no physical verification of this oil had been
cairied out and the above figures are as per the book
balances. In these circumstances, the possibility of
loss of oil due to pilferage or otherwise could not be
ruled out,

The matter was referred to the Ministry of Home
Affairs/Ministry of Energy, Delhi Administration,
Municipal Corporation of Delhi in August 1989; re-
plics have not been received (December 1989).

13. Electricity charges from industrial and commercial
consumers

13.1 Imiroduction

On the establishment of the Municipal Corporatioi:
of Delhi in April 1958, the Delhi Electric Supply

27

Undertaking (DESU) was constituted and entiusted
with task of generation, transmission and distribution
of electric supply in the Union Territory of Delhi.

As on 31st March 1989, DESU had 15.41 lakh
consumers amongst domestic, commercial, industrial
and agricultural categories (excluding those located in
the area of the New Delhi Municipal Committee and
the Delhi Cantonment). The number of consumers
increases yearly by about seventy thousand, The con-
sumers are served through an extensive organisational
network of 24 districts and 68 zones. DESU  had
acquired/installed, in June 1987 its own super-mini
computer to handle billing from December 1987. The
work relating to billing/collection in respect of con-
sumers, who are sanctioned loads above 100 kws under
any category of supply and are considered as high
tension consumers (HT consumers) is centralised in
Bulk Supply Department located in the premises o
Rajghat Power House.

13.2 Scope of Awudit

A test check of the records maintained at the Bulk
Supply Department in respect of industrial and com-
mercial consumers was conducted by Audit during
April-August 1989. The review covers the period
from 1985-86 to 1988-89.

13.3 Organisational set up

As per the Delhi Municipal Corporation Act, the
Delhi Electric Supply Commitiee (DESC) is respon-
sible for the conduct and management of DESU and
exercise such powers and performs such functions as
are conferred and imposed by or under the Act. The
Committee (DESC) consists of seven members of
whom four are elected by the councillors and eldct-
men from amongst themselves at the first meeting of
the Corporation after each general election and three
members are nominated by the Central Government.

The General Manager exercises executive powcers
for the purposc of carrying out the provisions of the
Act. He is assisted by two additional General Mana-
gers and a Financial Adviser and Chief Accounts
Officer.

The Financial Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer
is in overall charge of the finance wing including bill-
ing and collection of revenue. An Ex:zcutive Engincer
designated as Commercial Officer (Bulk Supply) is in-
charge of the Bulk Supply Department,

13.4 Highlights

— The uprealised dues from high tension con-
sumers {owards electricity charges which
were at Rs. 140.16 crores at the end of



1985-86 rose to Rs. 235.33 crores at the
end of 1988-89, which represented 57 per
cent of the yearly revenue of Rs. 413.10
crores for the vear 1988-89.

Reconciliation of outstanding dues as  per
ledger accounts of individual consumers with
the balances as per accounis of individusl
consumers was nof done,

Due to the non-receipt of completion reporis
from executing agencies in respect of 13682
deposit works, DESU could not work out
the net amount recoverable from or payable
to the consumers.

DESU failed to instal at the premises of
private big industrial consumers elecironic
foolproof meters purchased at a cost of
Rs. 15.75 lakhs

Ad-hoc billing in respect of street lighting
for the period from 1986-87 to 1988-89
resulted in a loss of revenue to the extent
of Rs. 8 lakhs,

Bank drafts/cheques worth Rs, 252.10
lakhs collected by Commercial Officer for
providing sub-stations to the consumers
were sent late for deposit into DESU’s
account which led to borrowing of money by
DESU to that extent.

Inspection and testing of consumers installa-
tions were stopped owing to incurring of
excess expenditure over the installation fees
realised from the consumers,

There was undercharging of Rs. 2 lakhs due
to billing for lesser consumption and non-
tevy of load violation chaiges by a consumer,

Cash deposits in vesgeet of  autonomous/
semi-autonomous bodies agaregaling R+ 3.73
lakhs were not obtained inconfravention of
the existing orders,

In three cases surcharpe, aggregating
Rs. 1341.35 lakhs was cither not levied or
having been levied was irregularly  with-
drawn.

13.5 Magnitude  of billing.—DESU’s  monthiy|
annual accounts are compiled 1 accerdance with Main-
tenance of Accounts Regulations 1959, Accounts are
maintainad on accrual basis.

The sale of energy which was Rs. 176.42 crores in
1984-85 rose to Rs. 413.10 crores in the year 1983-89.
The sale of energy to industrial and commeccial con-
sumers had been from 46.89 to 53.12 per cent of the
total sale of energy during 1984-85 to 1988-89. The
percentage except for 1984-85 has been worked out

on the basis of the provisional/estimated figures
supplied by DESU.
13.6 Realisation of eleciricity dues.—The demand

raised and collection of energy coarges in respect of
high tension consumers for the four years upto
1988-89 ure given below —

(In croves of rupees)

1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1958-89
Revenue pending
collection at the
beginning 121.42 140. 16 163.20  189.6l
Revenue assessed 133.75 150,84 162.54 221.47
Total demand 255.17 291.00 325.74 411.08
Revenue realised 115.01 127.80 136.13 175.75
Revenue
outstanding 140.16 163.20 189.61 235.33
Percentage of
realisation to
total demand 43.92 41.79

45.07 42.75

It will be seen that the percentage of realisation to
total demand for the year had reduced from 45.07
in 1985-86 to 42.75 in 1988-89,

Consumers including Government departments (ex-
cept New Delhi Municipal Committee, Military En-
gineering Scrvices and Railways who are allowed 30
days) are required to make payment within 15 days
of the issue of the bills, whereafter disconnection
notices etc, are, required to be issued giving clear
seven day time. After the expiry of notice period,
the supply is required to be disconnected. Thus, the
sum billed in a month is recoverable in the subsequent
month. If the system works properly, the outstanding
demand should not exceed two months billed amount.
The outstanding demand, however, was from 13 to 14
months biiled amount. The unrealised dues at the
end of 1985-86 which amounted to Rs. 140.16 crores

had increased to Rs. 235.33 crores at the end of
1988-89.
As per consumers cash books, Rs. 101.65 crores

were dug from New Delhi Municipal Committee and

Rs. 3.46 crores from Government agencies

as  0il

31st March, 1989,

28



13.7 Non-reconciliation of ledgéer  balance with
accounis figures—The balances at the end of year in
the individual ledger accounts which would be the
demand carried forward, the demands for the current
year minus collections during the year should be worked
out. Such balances should agree with the balances
in the accounts figures of total of demands outstanding
for the previous year plus billed amounts during the
year minus realisation as per the amounts received by
the head cashier. No such reconciliation/agreement
of figures was being done. In the absence thercof,
the accuracy of postings in individual ledger accounts
and the balances as shown in the accounts could not
be vouchsafed.

13.8 Deposit works-—When a new connection  fo
the high tension consumer is provided, the sub-sta-
tions/enclosures are constructed at the cost of the
consumer who is required to deposit the estimated cost
for the construction/installation of the sub-stations/
enclosures belore the work is started. The excess of
expenditure above the estimated cost is recovered after
the work is completed.

It was observed that in 13,682 cases, although the
works had been completed and supply of energy had
commenced, the aclual expenditure on the works had
not been worked out by the executing agencies. The

analysis of the cases as on April 1989 in which com- °

pletion reports were not prepared is given below :(—

 Period

Number of
cases
“More than six menths 7031
Between six months and one year 644
More than one year 738
More than three years . 5,269
Total 13,682

Some of the cases are over a decade old but a
year-wise analysis of 5,209 cases which were more
than three years old had not been made available,

The registers of estimates for 1986-87 and 1987-88
only were made available to Audit. A listing out of
cases showed that during these two years there were
188 such cases and the estimates in the cases ranged
from Rs. 1 lakh to Rs. 595 lakhs. The total estimate
expenditure on the works sanctioned in these two
years was Rs. 68.41 crores. The estimated cost of
13,682 deposit works for which completion reports
were wanting was not available. The actal expen-
diture in all these works had not been worked out.

29

It was, therefore, not possible to find out thé net
amouni recoverable from or payable to the consu-
mers.

13.9 Introduction of foolproof electronic meters.—
With a view to ensuring foolproof recording of con-
sumption of energy. DESC decided, in January
1987, that DESU may instal electronic meters for
HT consumers. It was also decided that these meters
be provided on electric furnaces, rolling mills, cold
storages, etc. Orders for the purchase of 142 electro-
nic meters were placed between August 1987 and
June 1988 with Electronic Corporation of India Limi-
ted, Hyderabad. Only 105 meters costing Rs, 15.75
lakhs were received, and 64 were installed. The
Commeicial Officer (Bulk Supply) reported, in Octo-
ber 1988, that out of the 64 meters which were in-
stalled, 41 continued to be defective in spite of re-
peted replacements. Most of these pilfer-proof

meters were installed in the premises of non-Goveri-
ment consumers.

The reports of the technical staff regarding the rea-
sons for failure of such a large percentage of meters
were not available,

A proposal had been mooted, in January 1989, to

instal thiese pilfer-proof meters in Government build-
ings. r =8
‘13.10 Delayed replacemeni of defective meters.—
According to the procedure prescribed for replacement
of defective meters, area inspector after he has com-
pleted all the required formalities is responsible to
replace the defective meter immediately but not later
than three days of the receipt of intimation.

A review of the records of the Bulk Supply Depart-
ment revealcd that a large number of installed meters
were defect’ve and required repair/replacement. Chut
of meters installed at the premises of tota] 833 HT
consumers as on 31st March, 1989, 90 meters were
declared defective and 260 were suspected to be
defective.

In a sample of 80 cases in which delay in replace-
ment of defective meters was examined by Audit, it
was found that the meters were replaced after a period
ranging up to 39 months. It was stated, in October
1989, by DESU that technique involved in replacc-
ment of HT meters was quite time consuming and
calied for participation of different departmental ageri-
cies. As the time taken for replacement of meters
was apparently on higher side, it showed that ihcre
was no proper co-oidination belween various depart-
mental agencies involved in replacement of such



meters. Average of consumption of past three months
or last year’s consumption for @ similar period which
ever was considered suitable was taken for purpos of
billing till the meters were replaced.

13.11 Ad hoc billing for  swreet lighting.—The
clectricity bills in respect of street lighting consumers
including Municipal Corporation of Delhi (MCD),
Delhi Development Authority (DDA) and co-opera-
tive societies, ete. are required to be raised based upon
meter reading of power supplied, the types of points
cnergised, etc. It was observed that either the meters
were not installed or not in  working order. The
energy consumption, therefore, had to be werked out
on the Lasis of number of coints and type of lumi-
naries instelled. A test chf 4k of the records relating
to DDA revealed that monthly charges for  street
lighting were based taking into account 30 days a
month mstead of actual number of days in cach
month. By adopting the said pattern of  billing,
DESU claimed for street lighting for 360 days in a
year instcad of 365 days which resulted in a loss of
revenue to the extent of Rs. 8 lakhs. DESU stated,
in August 1989, that ad hoc billing of street lighting
had to be resorted to, for want of actual data, How-
cver, it was also stated by DESU, in Augusi 1989,
that from September 1989 onwards, billing would be

done on the basis of actual number of days in a
muonth.
13.12 Non-billing.—A test-check of the meter

reading bock (LIP-4) revealed that against low con-
sumption as recorded in the said meter reading book;
no adequate oction for raising the additional demand
was taken, instead a report of the meter being sus-
peet/detective was issued to the meter testing depart-
ment. While sending the said report, the consumer
was als¢ required, vide clause 13 of the agreement,
to be charged on the basis of the average consump-
tion. As the meter was not replaced within three
days of the report, the action of DESU awaiting the
results of meter testing department beyond the stipu-
lated time was irregular. This, therefore. led to the
non-raising of the bills for additional amount during
March and December 1987 to the tune of Rs, 0.80
lukh in the case of two consumers.

It was observed from the meter reading bock in
the case of a consumer that no consumption of elec-
tricity charges was recorded in the relevant meter
reading book for the month of April 1987. The
remarks column of the meter reading book also did
not show that the meter was out of use during the
said period or the other meter was used during that

30

‘from 4 to 49 days. Since DESU was resorting

period as two meters are generally installed in the
units pertaining to Water Supply and Sewage Dis-
posal Undertaking. This resulted in non-levy of
electricity charges to the extent of Rs. 1.29 lakhs
based on average consumption from January to March
1987. ' ot

4
v LT

Similarly, low consumption was recorded in June
1987. These facts were substantiated by the remarks
in the relevant meter reading book. Again the con-
sumer was chargeable on the basis of average con-
sumption of the last three months which computed
to 1.94 lakh units. Thus, against the average of
units which works out to 1.94 lakh units the consumer
was billed for 2796 units only which resulted in
short billing to the extent of Rs. 1.63 lakhs.

13.13 Delay in remittance of bank draft|cheques.—
Bank drafts/cheques representing the cost of share to
be borne by the new HT consumers for installation
of equipment by DESU are received by the Chief
Engineer (Commercial). A test check of individual
consumers files revealed that demand drafts/cheques
received were remitted late for credit into DESU’s
account at State Bank of India, Chandni Chowk
Branch. During test check, 36 cases of belated remit-
tance of demand drafts/cheques amounting to Rs.
252.10 lakhs came to the notice where delay ranged
to
borrowing from the Government, had the demand
drafts/cheques worth Rs. 252.10 lakhs depositec in
time, DESU would have avoided borrowing to that
extent.

13.14 Recovery proceedings not inkiated —A test
check of the register of the private street lighting
connctions revealed that the connecions for supply of
energy were disconnected in four cases and the arreas
of demands to the tune of Rs, 1.59 lakhs were out-
standing as on the date of disconnection between May
1985 and May 1986. There was nothing on record to
show whether action to recover the outstanding de-
mand by initiating recovery proceedings was ever
taken.

13.15 Periodical inspection and testing of consumer's
installation.—As per conditions of supply of elec-
tricity/power by DESU where an instailation is al-
ready connected to the supply system of DESU every
such installation shall be periodically inspected and
tested at intetvals not exceeding five years on pay-
ment of inspection fee in advance by the consumers
as laid down in an order issued in February 1981,
which came into force from 1st March 1981,




Every high tension consumer is liable to be charged
at the rate of Rs. 150 in advance after an interval
of five years.

The Chief Engineer (Distritution) stated. in June
1989, that the periodical inspection and testing of
consumers’ installation was discontinued long back
owing to the incurring of excess expenditure over the
installation fees realised from the consumersand the
inspection unit was converted into an  enforcement
branch. The Chief Engineer had further referred the
mafter to the Chief Engineer (Commercial) for tak-
ing decision on the revival of the scheme and for
fixation of appropriate inspection fee. Reply from
the Chief Engincer (Commercial) had not been
received (December 1989).

13.16 Under-Charging.—In accordance with  the
existing provisions contained in the tariff for the year
1987-88, the billing demand assessable was to be

fixed on the highest of the fellowing four factors.

Demand Case und r
scrutiny

1. The maximum demand during the month 1680 K\K B
2. 75 percent of 3060 KVA the highest

maximum during the  preceding

11 months . . 2295 KVA
3. 75 per cent of the contract demand 1504 KVA
4. 60 pzr cent of the connected load

1204 KVA

Accordingly, demand charces for the month of
October 1987 in the case of a consumer had to be
fixed on 2295 KVA being the highest of the four
above.

Since the recorded demand ie. 1680 XVA had
exceeded the contract demand, the consumer was also
to be charged for load violatton. Against demand on
2295 KVA, the consumer was charged on 1630 KVA
and no load violation charges were levied on the
basis of the consumer’s'representation. The meter of
the consumer should have been got tested before
giving cognizance ‘on the consumer’s representation.
Thus, this led to theé underbilling to the extent of
Rs. 2 lakhs. '

In reply, Bulk Supply Department stated, in July
1989, that due to malfunctioning of the meter, the
load registered was considered high. The reply of
the department was not tenable as DESU failed to
get the meter tested and the action in revising the
bill on a representation of the party was not justified.

13.17 Non-recovery of security deposit—As per
instructions issued, in June 1976 and further clari-
fied. in September 1977, security deposit in cash is

required fo be made in cascs of autonomous  and
semi-autonomous bodies but a test check of the re-
cords of high tension consumers revealed that in the
case of four departments/units of Delhi University,
guarantee letters for Rs. 3.73 lakhs from respective
authorities were accepted instead of security deposits
in cash which was in contravention of the existing
orders.

Two of the four departments units were defaulters
in payment of energy charges amounting to Rs. 0.67
lakh from August 1988 and Rs. 0.50 lakh from
March 1989 respectively (Tuly 1989).

13.18 Non-levy/irregular withdrawal of surcharge.—
In terms of the tariff under Large Industrial Power
(LIP) category if monthly bill is not paid in full with-
in the time specified on the energy bill, a surcharge
of 3 per cent of the bill not paid, shall be levied for
cach 30 days’ successive period or part thereofl until
the amount is paid in full. This is without prejudice
to the right of DESU to disconnect supply after the
above date in the event of non-payment in accordance
with the provisions of Indian Electricity Act, 1910.
In the following cases, it was observed that these
provisions of the Act were not followed and sur-
charge was either not levied or having been levied
was irregularly withdrawn.

(i) On test check of records pertaining to  a
private party it was noticed that the party
was sanctioned a load of 200 HP (indus-
trial power) plus 10 KW (lighting) with
the same as contract demand. The party
was released load of 179 HP plus 10 KW.
The load was energised on 26th July 1979
on low tension system of supply. The en-
forcement branch checked the supply on
24th July 1981 when a load of 19.7 KW
was found connected against lighting and
accordingly 25 per cent surcharge from
the billing month of July 1981 was levied
on the advice of that branch. AR

i

The enforcement branch again inspected the said
premises on  27th January 1983 when loads of
146.94 KW (IP) and 29.14 KW(LTG) were found
connected and accordingly, the erforcement branch
advised the levy of 25 per cent surcharge. The same
was correctly charged from the consumer from the
billing month of January 1983 on power load as
the load of 146.96 KW (196.74 HP) found connec-
ted exceeded 179 HP, the test report was submitted
and the connection energised. The party represented
against the levy of surcharge at the rate of 25 per



cent. The case was reopened, in  January 1987,
and it was decided that the connected load equal
to the contractual load be regularised retrospectively
from the date of energisation i.e. 26th July, 1979,

The regularisation of load retrospectively was not
covered by any rule or order on the subject. The
waiving off of surcharge amounting to Rs. 2.51
lakhs was irregular.

(ii) A test check of bills for 1987-88 relating to
Delhi Water Supply and Sewage Disposal
Undertaking, revealed that a huge amount
of Rs. 2077 lakhs towards electricity charges
was not paid during 1987-88 by the Under-
taking. Thus as per tariff, surcharge to the
tune of Rs. 1333 lakhs had become due on
the unpaid amount. There was nothing on
record to show whzther DESU took ade-
quate follow up action to recover the out-
standing amount alongwith the surcharge
due thereon. There was also no entry re-
corded in the consumer's cash book regard-
ing surcharge recoverable which obviously
indicateq that DESU failed to raise the
demand towards surcharge to the extent of
Rs. 1333 lakhs.

(i) As per guiding principles in the event of
non-payment of monthiy bill issued by
DESU in full withia the specified period
of the bill or the extended period, a sur-
charge of 0.5 per cent of the amount of
the bill not paid is leviable for each 30
days’ successive period or part therecf until
amount is paid in full.

New Delhi )

™13 MAR 1330

New  Delhi

e 13 MAR 1330

During test check of the NDMC case file for the
vear 1988, it was noticed that NDMC had made the
part payment of the bills during April, May and
August 1988 after the specified due dates.

A surcharge amounting to Rs. 5.84 lakhs was re-
coverable from NDMC which had not been biiled.
Financial Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer (DESU)
staied, in August 1989, that the bill amounting to
Rs. 5.84 lakhs on account of levy of surcharge due
to non-payment of bills within the stipulated period
of April, May, August 1988 had now been raised
and preferred to the NDMC for payment,

The matter was referred to the Ministry of Home
Affairs, Delhi Administration, Corporation and to
the DESU in August 1989; replies from the Minisiry
and Delhi Administration have not been received
(December 1989).

14. Manual of Stores and Purchase Procedure

The Manual of Stores and Purchase Procedure
containing instructions regarding the procedure to
be followed for purchase of stores and maintenance
of stores account for Delhi Electric Supply Under-
taking was last issued in 1966 and no correciion
slips thereto were issued subsequently. The Addi-
tional Chief Engineer (Stores) stated that instructions
were not in a compiled form and were under pre-
paration in O & M Section, The instructions issued
from time to time after 1966 were not made avail-
able to Audit.

The matter was referred to the Ministry of Home
Affairs, Delhi Administration and Municipal Cor--
poration of Delhi in November 1989: replies have
not been received (Decembsr 1989).

Aol dre

- (A. S. MOHINDRA)
Ofticer on Special Duty

Office of the
Director of Audit Central Revenues-I

€ountersigned

TN‘ [A a’-uw £J‘-

(T. N. CHATURVEDI)
Comptroller and Auditor General of India



ERRATA

Page No.  Column No. Line For Read

(vi) I 45 complied Compiled

(vii) IT 20 transforems transformers

(viii) I 22 commercial commercial consumers
6 11 41 cicumstances circumstances
7 Il 27-28 insation advance could be sanctioned intensive works subject to a maxi-

to the contractors mum cf 10 per cent

9 11 1 Secion Section
9 11 9 cet cent
9 I 41 proprety property

10 I 9 complied Compiled

11 I 30 propety property

11 1 45 properies properties

11 Il 13 incorpoating incorporating

11 II 25 No reconciliation Non-reconciliation

12 I 21-22 paymet payment

12 I 46 prorties properties

12 1 47 propety property

12 II 33 corpoartion corporation

14 I 16 revenue Rs revenue of Rs.

14 I 18 pas pass

14 I 23 As An

14 I 14 fur ishing furnishing

14 1I 25 furnished March furnished till March
15, 16 1 13—16 joining jointing

16 I last line houre house

25 I 7 furished furnished

25 Il 8 cocerned concerned

26 I 15 enforcemet enforcement

26 11 26 commessioning commissioning

29 I 43 estimate estimated

29 1 47 actal actual

29 11 17-18 repeted repcated

30 I 3 purpos purposes

30 I 32 oction action

30 II 34 connecions connections

30 11 35 arreas arrears

5/22 C&AG/90






